
August 20, 2018

	 				  2018 Staysure Tour Order of Merit 				 

1	 Joachim B. HANSEN	 (DEN)	 Pts 167,890
2	 Lorenzo GAGLI	 (ITA)		  103,853
3	 Sebastian SODERBERG	 (SWE)		  102,449
4	 Stuart MANLEY	 (WAL)		  95,649
5	 Kim KOIVU	 (FIN)		  91,110
6	 Kalle SAMOOJA	 (FIN)		  83,425
7	 David LAW	 (SCO)		  73,397
8	 Pedro FIGUEIREDO	 (POR)		  68,978
9	 Jens FAHRBRING	 (SWE)		  62,339
10	 Grant FORREST	 (SCO)		  62,240

2018 Road to Ras Al Khaimah Rankings

				 
1	 Francesco MOLINARI	 (ITA)	 Pts 	4,635,909

2	 Patrick REED	 (USA)		  3,057,948

3	 Tommy FLEETWOOD	 (ENG)		 2,805,042

4	 Rory MCILROY	 (NIR)		 2,760,666

5	 Alex NOREN	 (SWE)		 2,729,724

6	 Thorbjørn OLESEN	 (DEN)		 2,440,136

7	 Jon RAHM	 (ESP)		 2,161,574

8	 Russell KNOX	 (SCO)		 2,054,928

9	 Tyrrell HATTON	 (ENG)		 1,892,818

10	 Rafa CABRERA BELLO	 (ESP)		 1,775,523

Top Ten in the 2018 Race to Dubai 

This Week on the European Tour

Aug 23 - 26, 2018		  D+D Real Czech Masters

		  Albatross Golf Resort, 

		  Prague, Czech Republic

		  2017 CHAMPION: Haydn Porteous (RSA)

		  PRIZE FUND: €1,000,000

•	 Danny Willett will become the first former Masters Tournament 

Champion to compete in the event when he tees it up at Albatross Golf 

Resort

•	 Willett is joined by 2016 Ryder Cup teammates Thomas Pieters and 

Lee Westwood in the field

•	 All four previous D+D REAL Czech Masters Champions – Jamie 

Donaldson, Paul Peterson, Pieters and Haydn Porteous – will tee it up at 

Albatross this week

•	 Petr Dedek, the sponsor and promoter of the event, also backs two 

tournaments on the European Challenge Tour; the D+D REAL Czech 

Challenge and the Prague Golf Challenge

•	 The first European Tour event to be played in the Czech Republic was 

the 1994 Czech Open, won by Per-Ulrik Johansson. The tournament 

continued between 1995-1997 and 2009-2011

•	 Albatross Golf Resort has hosted all four previous editions of the D+D 

REAL Czech Masters, which was first played in 2014

•	 This week’s tournament is the penultimate event in the race for Ryder 

Cup qualification. The final chance to break into Thomas Bjørn’s team 

will be at next week’s Made in Denmark

•	 Two players have carded hole-in-ones at the D+D REAL Czech Masters, 

both in 2016. Richard Bland secured an ace on the seventh, while 

Daniel Gaunt holded out with his tee shot at Albatross Golf Resort

•	 The lowest score in the history of the event belongs to Thomas Pieters, 

who carded a 20 under par 268 at the 2016 edition of the tournament

•	 Haydn Porteous would be the first person to successfully defend the 

D+D REAL Czech Masters, should he triumph this week

DID YOU KNOW? D+D REAL CZECH MASTERS

This Week on the Staysure Tour
Aug 24 - 26, 2018	 Willow Senior Golf Classic
	 Hanbury Manor Marriott Hotel & CC,
	 Ware, Hertfordshire, England
	 2017 CHAMPION: Barry Lane (ENG)
	 PRIZE FUND: £370,000

This Week on the European Challenge Tour
Aug 23 - 26, 2018		  Rolex Trophy
		  Golf Club de Geneve,
		  Geneva, Switzerland
		  2017 CHAMPION: Pedro Oriol (ESP)
		  PRIZE FUND: €250,000

Haydn Porteous

1	 Paul BROADHURST	 (ENG)	 € 	534,977
2	 Miguel Ángel JIMÉNEZ	 (ESP)		  371,198
3	 Phillip PRICE	 (WAL)	  	 195,428
4	 Bernhard LANGER	 (GER)	  	 179,240
5	 Chris WILLIAMS	 (RSA)	  	 168,138
6	 Colin MONTGOMERIE	 (SCO)	  	 167,233
7	 Stephen DODD	 (WAL)	  	 154,208
8	 Jean-François REMESY	 (FRA)		   121,666
9	 Peter FOWLER	 (AUS)		   113,423
10	 Clark DENNIS	 (USA)	  	 109,573



D+D REAL CZECH MASTERS

Jeunghun Wang

Thomas Bjørn

Jeunghun Wang

			

	  	 HOLE	 YDS	 MTRES� PAR

	 1	 538	 492	 5

	 2	 394	 360	 4

	 3	 219	 200	 3

	 4	 379	 347	 4

	 5	 452	 413	 4

	 6	 348	 318	 4

	 7	 195	 178	 3

	 8	 483	 442	 4

	 9	 639	 584	 5

	 OUT	 3647	 3334	 36

	 10	 603	 551	 5

	 11	 424	 388	 4

	 12	 573	 524	 5

	 13	 215	 197	 3

	 14	 449	 411	 4

	 15	 481	 440	 4

	 16	 168	 154	 3

	 17	 490	 448	 4

	 18	 417	 381	 4

	 IN	 3820	 3494	 36

	 TOTAL	 7467	 6828	 72

Card of the Course

Raphaël Jacquelin Thomas Bjørn

First played:	 2014

Winners:	 Jamie Donaldson, 2014, Thomas Pieters, 2015, 

	 Paul Peterson, 2016, Haydn Porteous, 2017

Lowest 18 hole score:	 64 (-8) Scott Jamieson, 2014, Mikael Lundberg, 2015, 

	 64 (-8) Paul Peterson, 2016

Lowest first 18 hole score:	 65 (-7) Eduardo de la Riva, Renato Paratore, 2015

Lowest first 36 hole score:	 133 (-11) Matthew Fitzpatrick, Pelle Edberg, 2015

Lowest first 54 hole score:	 199 (-17) Thomas Pieters, 2015

Lowest 72 hole score:	 268 (-20) Thomas Pieters, 2015

Lowest under par winning score:	 268 (-20) Thomas Pieters, 2015

Lowest final round by a winner:	 67 (-5) Paul Peterson, 2016

Wire-to-wire-winners:	 None

Largest 18 hole lead:	 1 shot, Jamie Donaldson, 2014, Ryan Evans, 2016, Callum Shinkwin, 2017

Largest 36 hole lead:	 3 shots, Chris Hanson, 2017

Largest 54 hole lead:	 2 shots, Bradley Dredge, 2014, Thomas Pieters, 2016, Lee Slattery, 2017

Largest winning margin:	 3 shots, Thomas Pieters, 2015

Biggest final round	 2 shots, Jamie Donaldson, 2014, Paul Peterson, 2016

comeback by a winner:	 Haydn Porteous, 2017

Play-offs:	 None

Holes-in-one:	 Daniel Gaunt, Rnd 1, Hole 3, 2016

	 Richard Bland, Rnd 4, Hole 7, 2016

Low cut:	 143 (-1), 2015

High cut:	 145 (+1), 2016, 2017

  FACTS AND FIGURES					   

Course Record: 
64 (-8) Scott Jamieson 2014, Mikael 
Lundberg 2015 and Paul Peterson 2016

Architect: 
Keith Preston (2009)

Prize Fund:  

€1,000,000

Padraig Harrington Danny Willett

	 Euro	 R2D Points
1	 166,660.00	 195,830.00
2	 111,110.00	 130,550.00
3	 62,600.00	 73,555.00
4	 50,000.00	 58,750.00
5	 42,400.00	 49,820.00
6	 35,000.00	 41,125.00
7	 30,000.00	 35,250.00
8	 25,000.00	 29,375.00
9	 22,400.00	 26,320.00
10	 20,000.00	 23,500.00
11	 18,400.00	 21,620.00
12	 17,200.00	 20,210.00
13	 16,100.00	 18,917.50
14	 15,300.00	 17,977.50
15	 14,700.00	 17,272.50
16	 14,100.00	 16,567.50
17	 13,500.00	 15,862.50
18	 12,900.00	 15,157.50
19	 12,400.00	 14,570.00
20	 12,000.00	 14,100.00

 PRIZE FUND/RACE TO DUBAI POINTS

Albatross Golf Resort



D+D REAL CZECH MASTERS - ENTRIES

uyu

Entries in Category 1    Winners of the Race To Dubai Rankings and 4 Major Championships	
Padraig	 HARRINGTON	  	 IRL
Danny	 WILLETT 	  	 ENG
			 
Entries in Category 2    Winners of Rolex Series tournaments and WGC’s			 
Matteo	 MANASSERO	 Gardagolf CC	 ITA
			 
Entries in Category 3    Winners of: - 2016/2017 R2D tournaments with a prize fund of 1.5m 
Euro or above; 2018 R2D tournaments with 1.75m or more R2D Points; 2016 men's Olympic 
Golf tournament. 			 
Paul	 WARING 	 Bromborough GC	 ENG
Eddie	 PEPPERELL	 Frilford Heath GC	 ENG
Lucas	 BJERREGAARD 	 Himmerland Golf & Spa Resort	 DEN
Romain	 WATTEL 	 Bussy St Georges	 FRA
Jordan 	 SMITH	 Bowood G & CC	 ENG
Renato	 PARATORE	 Castelgandolfo Golf Club 	 ITA
S.S.P.	 CHAWRASIA	 Royal Calcutta GC	 IND
Jeunghun	 WANG		  KOR
Sam	 BRAZEL	 Lismore GC	 AUS
Thomas	 PIETERS 		  BEL
Soomin	 LEE		  KOR
Andrew	 JOHNSTON	 North Middlesex GC	 ENG
Scott	 HEND		  AUS
			 
Entries in Category 4    Winners of: - 2017 R2D tournaments with a prize fund below 
1.5m Euro; 2018 R2D tournaments with less than 1.75m R2D Points; 2018 Dual Ranking 
European Tour/Challenge Tour  Tournaments. 			 
Gaganjeet	 BHULLAR	 Dark Horse GC	 IND
Mikko	 KORHONEN	 DEFA	 FIN
Haydn	 PORTEOUS	 Country Club Johannesburg	 RSA
Jason	 NORRIS		  AUS
Dean	 BURMESTER	 Mont Choisy le Golf 	 RSA
			 
Entries in Category 5a    Professional Tournament Invitations			 
Rene	 GRUBER	 Diamond CC	 AUT
John	 DALY	 Lions Den GC	 USA
Aaron	 LEITMANNSTETTER 	 Emirates GC, Dubai	 GER
Jan	 FRIESZ 	 Relmost Team	 SVK
Mateusz	 GRADECKI 	 Gradi GC	 POL
Peter	 VALASEK 	 Penati Golf Resort	 SVK
Doug	 GHIM	 Summit	 USA
JC	 RITCHIE	 The Els Club, Copperleaf	 RSA
Matt	 WALLACE	 Moor Park GC	 ENG
Liam	 ROBINSON	 Tadmarton Heath GC	 ENG
Ricardo	 GONZALEZ	 Handicap Cero Golf 	 ARG
Hunter	 STEWART	 Golf Club of Tennessee	 USA
Dru	 LOVE	 Sea Island	 USA
			 
Entries in Category 5b    Amateur Tournament Invitations			 
Šimon	 ZACH (AM)	 Golf Club Erpet Prague 	 CZE
Vaclav	 TICHY (AM)	 Hodkovicky GC	 CZE
			 
Entries in Category 6    Players qualifying through the Top 5 or Top 10 Regulation (as appli-
cable) from the previous 2018 Race to Dubai Tournament		
Lucas	 HERBERT	 Commonwealth GC 	 AUS
	 TBC		   
			 
Entries in Category 7    National/regional Orders of Merit			 
Filip	 MRUZEK	 Relmost Team	 CZE
Jan 	 CAFOUREK	 Relmost Team	 CZE
Petr	 DEDEK 	 Relmost Team	 CZE
Petr	 GAL 	 Prosper Celadna GC	 CZE
Ondrej	 LIESER	 Golf Club Mstetice	 CZE
Daniel	 SUCHAN 	 Prague City Golf Club	 CZE
Ales	 KORINEK	 GC Zlin	 CZE
Stanislav	 MATUS 	 Prague Golf Team	 CZE
Adam	 PUCHMELTER 	 Lomnický GK	 SVK
Benedict	 STABEN	 Green Eagle Golf Courses	 GER
Michal	 POSPISIL 	 Albatross Golf Resort	 CZE
Lukas	 TINTERA 	 Albatross GR	 CZE
Callum	 TARREN	 Rockliffe Hall 	 ENG
			 
Entries in Category 8    Members of last named Ryder Cup team			 
Lee	 WESTWOOD	 Close House GC	 ENG
			 
Entries in Category 9    Players finishing within positions 1-101 on the final 2017 Race to 
Dubai Rankings			 
Scott	 JAMIESON 		  SCO
Nicolas	 COLSAERTS 	 Anahita Mauritius	 BEL
Callum	 SHINKWIN	 Moor Park	 ENG
Andrew	 DODT	 Pacific Dunes GC	 AUS
David	 LIPSKY		  USA
Matthieu	 PAVON	 Golf du Médoc	 FRA
Søren	 KJELDSEN	 The Scandinavian	 DEN
David	 DRYSDALE	 Eyemouth GC	 SCO
Marc	 WARREN		  SCO
Benjamin	 HEBERT 	 Golf de Moliets	 FRA
Grégory	 BOURDY	 Golf Bordelais	 FRA
Nacho	 ELVIRA 		  ESP
Stephen	 GALLACHER	 Kingsfield Golf Centre	 SCO
Lee	 SLATTERY	 Formby Hall	 ENG
Austin	 CONNELLY	 Hackberry Creek	 CAN
Nino	 BERTASIO	 Garda Golf CC	 ITA
Oliver	 FISHER 	 Centurion Club	 ENG
Maximilian	 KIEFFER		  GER
Daniel	 IM	 Hacienda CC	 USA
Chris	 HANSON	 Woodsome Hall GC	 ENG
Richard	 BLAND	 Stoneham GC	 ENG
Thomas	 AIKEN	 Abaco Club	 RSA
Daniel	 BROOKS	 Mill Hill GC	 ENG
Jamie	 DONALDSON	 Macclesfield GC	 WAL
Marcel	 SIEM 		  GER
			 
Entries in Category 10    Leading 10 Players not otherwise exempt from the Final 2017 
Access 			 
James	 MORRISON 	 St Georges Hill GC	 ENG
Jason	 SCRIVENER	 Mandurah CC	 AUS

Carlos	 PIGEM 	 Raimat GC	 ESP
Phachara	 KHONGWATMAI	 Singha	 THA
Ashley	 CHESTERS 	 Hawkstone Park GC	 ENG
Ricardo	 GOUVEIA	 Quinta Do Lago – Algarve Portugal	POR
Ashun	 WU	 Shuangshan GC	 CHN
			 
Entries in Category 11    Top 40 Members from the 2017 Career Money list			 
David	 HOWELL	 The Grove	 ENG
Peter	 HANSON	 Los Naranjos GC	 SWE
Raphaël	 JACQUELIN	 Born For Golf Tour	 FRA
			 
Entries in Category 13    Winners of Dual Ranking European Tour/Challenge Tour 
Tournaments in 2017 and winners of 3 European Challenge Tour tournaments in the 2017 
Official Season			 
Aaron	 RAI	 DCD London	 ENG
			 
Entries in Category 14    Players finishing within positions 1-15 on the final 2017 European 
Challenge Tour Road to Oman Rankings			 
Tapio	 PULKKANEN 	 Kymen Golf	 FIN
Clément	 SORDET 	 Heritage Golf Resort Mauritius	 FRA
Julien	 GUERRIER 	 Golf de la Pree La Rochelle	 FRA
Oliver	 FARR	 Burghill Valley GC 	 WAL
Ryan	 EVANS 	 Wellingborough GC	 ENG
Chase	 KOEPKA		  USA
Pedro	 ORIOL	 Talgo	 ESP
Steven	 BROWN	 Wentworth Club	 ENG
Adrien	 SADDIER	 Esery GC	 FRA
Scott	 FERNANDEZ 	 Granada GC	 ESP
Bradley	 NEIL	 Blairgowrie GC	 SCO
			 
Entries in Category 16    Leading Player from the final 2017 Orders of Merit of the Asian 
Tour, KPGA, PGA Tour of Australasia and China Tour		
Gavin	 GREEN 	 TPC Kuala Lumpur	 MAS
Jinho	 CHOI		  KOR
Adam	 BLAND	 Flagstaff Hill GC	 AUS
Rak hyun	 CHO		  KOR
			 
Entries in Category 17    Category 17 Re-Ranked on Monday 25th June 2018, all players in 
Category 17 re-ranked in order of Race to Dubai points on the 2018 Race to Dubai Rankings	
Andrea	 PAVAN	 TPC Craig Ranch	 ITA
Jacques	 KRUYSWIJK	 Centurian County Club	 RSA
Sébastien	 GROS	 Evian Resort Golf Club 	 FRA
Connor	 SYME 	 Drumoig GC	 SCO
Justin	 WALTERS	 CC Johannesburg	 RSA
Charlie	 FORD	 Kirby Muxloe GC	 ENG
Christiaan	 BEZUIDENHOUT	 Serengeti Wildlife & Golf Est.	 RSA
Matthias	 SCHWAB 	 GCC Dachstein Tauern	 AUT
Laurie	 CANTER	 Cumberwell Park GC	 ENG
Jeff	 WINTHER	 The Scandinavian 	 DEN
Matthew	 BALDWIN	 Royal Birkdale	 ENG
Henric	 STUREHED	 Landeryds GK	 SWE
Matthew	 NIXON	 Ashton under Lyne GC	 ENG
Felipe	 AGUILAR		  CHI
Josh	 GEARY 		  NZL
Sebastian	 HEISELE	 Ergopack	 GER
Christofer	 BLOMSTRAND	 Falsterbo GK	 SWE
Pep	 ANGLES 	 White Rose Sports Management	 ESP
Jonathan	 THOMSON 	 Rotherham Golf Club	 ENG
Pontus	 WIDEGREN 	 Stockholms Golfklubb Kevinge	 SWE
Jazz	 JANEWATTANANOND	 Black Mountain GC	 THA
Anders	 HANSEN		  DEN
Ben	 EVANS 	 David James Wealth	 ENG
Gavin	 MOYNIHAN	 Mount Juliet Estate	 IRL
			 
Entries in Category 18    112th - 127th on final 2017 R2D rotated with 16th - 30th on final 
2017 Road to Oman and next 5 available players from final 2017 Asian Tour OOM.	 		
Florian	 FRITSCH 	 Sokul Consulting	 GER
Johan	 CARLSSON	 Sankt Jorgen Park Golf	 SWE
Paul	 PETERSON	 Sea Island GC	 USA
Bernd	 RITTHAMMER	 Golf Son Gual Mallorca	 GER
Nick	 CULLEN	 Druids Hill GC	 AUS
Alejandro	 CAÑIZARES 	 Real Club de Valderrama	 ESP
Adrian	 MERONK 	 Toya Golf	 POL
			 
Entries in Category 19    Players finishing within positions 128 - 147 on the final 2017 Race 
to Dubai Rankings			 
Joël	 STALTER	 Paris International GC	 FRA
Tom	 LEWIS	 Welwyn Garden City GC	 ENG
Alexander	 KNAPPE	 Hartl Golf Resort Bad Griesbach	 GER
Gary	 STAL 	 GC de Lyon	 FRA
			 
Entries in Category 20    European Challenge Tour 2017/2018 Tournament winners			 
Birgir	 HAFTHORSSON	 GKG GC	 ISL
			 
Entries in Category 21    Players finishing within positions 31-45 on the final 2017 European 
Challenge Tour Road to Oman Rankings 			 
Joel	 SJÖHOLM	 Hills Golf and Sports Club	 SWE
Garrick	 PORTEOUS	 Bamburgh Castle GC	 ENG
Matt	 FORD	 CK Group Services	 ENG
Paul	 HOWARD 	 Southport & Ainsdale	 ENG
Mark	 TULLO		  CHI
			 
Entries in Category 22    Players who made the 72 hole cut but finished below 33rd posi-
tion at the 2017 Qualifying School, followed by the next 20 available players from the final 
2017 Asian Tour Order or Merit			 
Marcus	 ARMITAGE	 Howley Hall GC	 ENG
Óscar	 SERNA	 Club de Golf Bellavista	 MEX
Hugo	 LEON	 Club De Golf Los Leones 	 CHI
Johan	 EDFORS	 Black Mountain GC, Hua Hin	 SWE
Jack	 MUNRO		  AUS
Steve	 WEBSTER		  ENG
Matthew	 MILLAR	 Austbrokers Canberra	 AUS
Ruaidhri	 MCGEE		  IRL
Scott	 VINCENT	 Colorado GC	 ZIM
Simon	 KHAN		  ENG
Ajeetesh	 SANDHU	 Chandigarh GC	 IND
Danthai	 BOONMA	 Singha	 THA



Tournament Summary

Hills GC, Gothenburg, Sweden, August 16-19, 2018

NORDEA MASTERS

	Pos	 Name	 Ctry					          Euro           R2D Pts	                	
					        	                        

Pos.	 Name	 Ctry			                      	Euro         R2D Pts	            	
							                                          

1	 Paul WARING	 ENG	  66	 63	  69	 68	 266	 -14	 250,000.00	 291,660.00
2	 Thomas AIKEN	 RSA	  66	 65	  67	 68	 266	 -14	 166,660.00	 194,440.00
3	 Maximilian KIEFFER	 GER	  68	 68	  66	 65	 267	 -13	 93,900.00	 109,550.00
4	 Thorbjørn OLESEN	 DEN	  68	 66	  67	 67	 268	 -12	 75,000.00	 87,500.00
5	 Lucas HERBERT	 AUS	  66	 68	  69	 66	 269	 -11	 63,600.00	 74,200.00
6	 Jazz JANEWATTANANOND	THA	  67	 68	  72	 64	 271	 -9	 42,150.00	 49,175.00
6	 Andrea PAVAN	 ITA	  69	 66	  72	 64	 271	 -9	 42,150.00	 49,175.00
6	 Robert ROCK	 ENG	  70	 69	  65	 67	 271	 -9	 42,150.00	 49,175.00
6	 Haydn PORTEOUS	 RSA	  72	 67	  67	 65	 271	 -9	 42,150.00	 49,175.00
10	 Lee SLATTERY	 ENG	  64	 69	  70	 69	 272	 -8	 27,800.00	 32,433.33
10	 Matthew SOUTHGATE	 ENG	  67	 73	  65	 67	 272	 -8	 27,800.00	 32,433.33
10	 Andrew JOHNSTON	 ENG	  70	 68	  68	 66	 272	 -8	 27,800.00	 32,433.33
13	 Thomas DETRY	 BEL	  66	 72	  68	 67	 273	 -7	 22,575.00	 26,337.50
13	 Adam BLAND	 AUS	  67	 67	  69	 70	 273	 -7	 22,575.00	 26,337.50
13	 Johan CARLSSON	 SWE	  70	 68	  68	 67	 273	 -7	 22,575.00	 26,337.50
13	 Sébastien GROS	 FRA	  71	 64	  69	 69	 273	 -7	 22,575.00	 26,337.50
17	 Clément SORDET	 FRA	  62	 72	  71	 69	 274	 -6	 19,050.00	 22,225.00
17	 Robert KARLSSON	 SWE	  67	 71	  68	 68	 274	 -6	 19,050.00	 22,225.00
17	 Marc WARREN	 SCO	  70	 65	  66	 73	 274	 -6	 19,050.00	 22,225.00
17	 Nino BERTASIO	 ITA	  70	 68	  66	 70	 274	 -6	 19,050.00	 22,225.00
21	 Bradley NEIL	 SCO	  67	 66	  75	 67	 275	 -5	 16,950.00	 19,775.00
21	 Oliver LINDELL	 FIN	  67	 69	  74	 65	 275	 -5	 16,950.00	 19,775.00
21	 Connor SYME	 SCO	  69	 69	  70	 67	 275	 -5	 16,950.00	 19,775.00
24	 Hunter STEWART	 USA	  65	 68	  74	 69	 276	 -4	 15,150.00	 17,675.00
24	 Benjamin HEBERT	 FRA	  67	 67	  75	 67	 276	 -4	 15,150.00	 17,675.00
24	 Aaron RAI	 ENG	  69	 69	  71	 67	 276	 -4	 15,150.00	 17,675.00
24	 Nacho ELVIRA	 ESP	  70	 67	  69	 70	 276	 -4	 15,150.00	 17,675.00
24	 David HOWELL	 ENG	  71	 68	  68	 69	 276	 -4	 15,150.00	 17,675.00
29	 Matthieu PAVON	 FRA	  66	 70	  73	 68	 277	 -3	 12,900.00	 15,050.00
29	 Tom LEWIS	 ENG	  67	 68	  74	 68	 277	 -3	 12,900.00	 15,050.00
29	 Ashley CHESTERS	 ENG	  69	 70	  70	 68	 277	 -3	 12,900.00	 15,050.00
29	 Jonathan THOMSON	 ENG	  71	 69	  67	 70	 277	 -3	 12,900.00	 15,050.00
29	 Ryan EVANS	 ENG	  72	 68	  71	 66	 277	 -3	 12,900.00	 15,050.00
34	 Tapio PULKKANEN	 FIN	  65	 71	  75	 67	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
34	 Mark TULLO	 CHI	  67	 72	  69	 70	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
34	 Ludvig ABERG (AM)	 SWE	  67	 72	  72	 67	 278	 -2	  	 0.00
34	 Matthew NIXON	 ENG	  69	 68	  73	 68	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
34	 Joakim LAGERGREN	 SWE	  69	 69	  71	 69	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
34	 Pedro ORIOL	 ESP	  70	 69	  74	 65	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
34	 Bradley DREDGE	 WAL	  70	 70	  70	 68	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
34	 Richard MCEVOY	 ENG	  72	 68	  71	 67	 278	 -2	 10,650.00	 12,425.00
42	 Scott JAMIESON	 SCO	  64	 65	  75	 75	 279	 -1	 9,150.00	 10,675.00
42	 Jinho CHOI	 KOR	  68	 72	  71	 68	 279	 -1	 9,150.00	 10,675.00
42	 Jacques KRUYSWIJK	 RSA	  69	 67	  74	 69	 279	 -1	 9,150.00	 10,675.00
45	 Richard GREEN	 AUS	  65	 71	  74	 70	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Christofer BLOMSTRAND	 SWE	  65	 71	  75	 69	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Søren KJELDSEN	 DEN	  66	 68	  75	 71	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Alejandro CAÑIZARES	 ESP	  68	 67	  75	 70	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Chris HANSON	 ENG	  68	 67	  78	 67	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Christiaan BEZUIDENHOUT	RSA	  68	 70	  72	 70	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Ricardo GOUVEIA	 POR	  68	 70	  73	 69	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Paul PETERSON	 USA	  69	 71	  71	 69	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Justin WALTERS	 RSA	  70	 67	  73	 70	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Johan EDFORS	 SWE	  70	 70	  72	 68	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
45	 Marcus KINHULT	 SWE	  70	 70	  73	 67	 280	 0	 7,050.00	 8,225.00
56	 Laurie CANTER	 ENG	  69	 69	  75	 68	 281	 1	 4,740.00	 5,530.00
56	 Rak hyun CHO	 KOR	  71	 67	  71	 72	 281	 1	 4,740.00	 5,530.00
56	 Oscar FLOREN	 SWE	  71	 69	  69	 72	 281	 1	 4,740.00	 5,530.00
56	 Freddie JACOBSON	 SWE	  72	 65	  71	 73	 281	 1	 4,740.00	 5,530.00
56	 Gary STAL	 FRA	  72	 68	  72	 69	 281	 1	 4,740.00	 5,530.00
61	 Sebastian HEISELE	 GER	  66	 74	  72	 70	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
61	 Martin KAYMER	 GER	  67	 67	  75	 73	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
61	 Richard BLAND	 ENG	  70	 68	  75	 69	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
61	 James MORRISON	 ENG	  70	 70	  70	 72	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
61	 Carlos PIGEM	 ESP	  71	 68	  69	 74	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
61	 Jason SCRIVENER	 AUS	  71	 69	  72	 70	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
61	 Alfie PLANT	 ENG	  73	 67	  71	 71	 282	 2	 3,750.00	 4,375.00
68	 Birgir HAFTHORSSON	 ISL	  67	 70	  75	 71	 283	 3	 2,935.00	 3,425.00
68	 Kim KOIVU	 FIN	  67	 73	  69	 74	 283	 3	 2,935.00	 3,425.00
68	 Edoardo MOLINARI	 ITA	  70	 66	  72	 75	 283	 3	 2,935.00	 3,425.00
68	 Jeff WINTHER	 DEN	  72	 66	  76	 69	 283	 3	 2,935.00	 3,425.00
72	 Brad FRITSCH	 CAN	  69	 69	  73	 73	 284	 4	 2,250.00	 2,625.00
72	 Fredrik NILEHN (AM)	 SWE	  74	 66	  69	 75	 284	 4	  	 0.00
74	 Grégory HAVRET	 FRA	  74	 66	  76	 75	 291	 11	 2,247.00	 2,622.00
75	 Pep ANGLES	 ESP	  69	 72	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00

75	 Pontus NYHOLM (AM)	 SWE	  69	 72	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Ryan LUMSDEN (AM)	 SCO	  70	 71	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Linus LILLIEDAHL	 SWE	  70	 71	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Matthew MILLAR	 AUS	  70	 71	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Scott FERNANDEZ	 ESP	  70	 71	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Jeunghun WANG	 KOR	  71	 70	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Henric STUREHED	 SWE	  72	 69	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Josh GEARY	 NZL	  72	 69	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
75	 Sebastian SODERBERG	 SWE	  73	 68	  	  	 141	 1	  	 0.00
85	 Steve WEBSTER	 ENG	  68	 74	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Chase KOEPKA	 USA	  69	 73	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Raphaël JACQUELIN	 FRA	  70	 72	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Anders HANSEN	 DEN	  71	 71	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 David DRYSDALE	 SCO	  71	 71	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Richie RAMSAY	 SCO	  71	 71	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Soomin LEE	 KOR	  72	 70	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Matthias SCHWAB	 AUT	  73	 69	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Steven BROWN	 ENG	  76	 66	  	  	 142	 2	  	 0.00
94	 Daniel BROOKS	 ENG	  66	 77	  	  	 143	 3	  	 0.00
94	 Thomas BJØRN	 DEN	  70	 73	  	  	 143	 3	  	 0.00
94	 Dru LOVE	 USA	  71	 72	  	  	 143	 3	  	 0.00
94	 Matteo MANASSERO	 ITA	  74	 69	  	  	 143	 3	  	 0.00
94	 Marcel SIEM	 GER	  74	 69	  	  	 143	 3	  	 0.00
94	 Brett RUMFORD	 AUS	  76	 67	  	  	 143	 3	  	 0.00
100	 Åke NILSSON	 SWE	  68	 76	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Jarmo SANDELIN	 SWE	  69	 75	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Jens DANTORP	 SWE	  70	 74	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Charlie FORD	 ENG	  70	 74	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Phachara KHONGWATMAI	 THA	  70	 74	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Oscar STARK	 SWE	  72	 72	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Daniel IM	 USA	  72	 72	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Grégory BOURDY	 FRA	  72	 72	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Scott VINCENT	 ZIM	  73	 71	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
100	 Óscar SERNA	 MEX	  74	 70	  	  	 144	 4	  	 0.00
110	 Nicolas COLSAERTS	 BEL	  68	 77	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Felipe AGUILAR	 CHI	  71	 74	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Peter KARMIS	 GRE	  71	 74	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Lasse JENSEN	 DEN	  71	 74	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Austin CONNELLY	 CAN	  74	 71	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Julien GUERRIER	 FRA	  75	 70	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Ricardo GONZALEZ	 ARG	  75	 70	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Gustav ADELL	 SWE	  78	 67	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
110	 Roope KAKKO	 FIN	  78	 67	  	  	 145	 5	  	 0.00
119	 Ajeetesh SANDHU	 IND	  71	 75	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Alexander WENNSTAM	 SWE	  71	 75	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Joel SJÖHOLM	 SWE	  74	 72	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Oliver FARR	 WAL	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Alexander BJÖRK	 SWE	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Stephen GALLACHER	 SCO	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Matias CALDERON	 CHI	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Adam BLOMME (AM)	 SWE	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 6	  	 0.00
127	 Simon KHAN	 ENG	  70	 77	  	  	 147	 7	  	 0.00
127	 Ashun WU	 CHN	  70	 77	  	  	 147	 7	  	 0.00
127	 Malcolm KOKOCINSKI	 SWE	  72	 75	  	  	 147	 7	  	 0.00
127	 Tim WIDING (AM)	 SWE	  75	 72	  	  	 147	 7	  	 0.00
127	 Hideto TANIHARA	 JPN	  75	 72	  	  	 147	 7	  	 0.00
127	 Renato PARATORE	 ITA	  79	 68	  	  	 147	 7	  	 0.00
133	 Pontus WIDEGREN	 SWE	  72	 76	  	  	 148	 8	  	 0.00
133	 Michael JONZON	 SWE	  74	 74	  	  	 148	 8	  	 0.00
133	 Per LANGFORS	 SWE	  77	 71	  	  	 148	 8	  	 0.00
136	 Matthew BALDWIN	 ENG	  71	 78	  	  	 149	 9	  	 0.00
136	 Jarand Ekeland ARNOY	 NOR	  72	 77	  	  	 149	 9	  	 0.00
136	 Anthony PAOLUCCI	 USA	  74	 75	  	  	 149	 9	  	 0.00
139	 Adrien SADDIER	 FRA	  72	 78	  	  	 150	 10	  	 0.00
139	 Hannes RÖNNEBLAD	 SWE	  73	 77	  	  	 150	 10	  	 0.00
139	 Niklas LEMKE	 SWE	  73	 77	  	  	 150	 10	  	 0.00
139	 Jordan GUMBERG	 USA	  76	 74	  	  	 150	 10	  	 0.00
143	 Niclas FASTH	 SWE	  75	 79	  	  	 154	 14	  	 0.00
144	 Florian FRITSCH	 GER	  79	 76	  	  	 155	 15	  	 0.00
144	 Oskar FRANCK	 SWE	  80	 75	  	  	 155	 15	  	 0.00
146	 Wes MCCLAIN	 USA	  83	 74	  	  	 157	 17	  	 0.00
147	 Danny LIST	 AUS	  78	 84	  	  	 162	 22	  	 0.00
148	 Lucas BJERREGAARD	 DEN	  70	 WD 	  	  	  	  	 0.00
148	 Peter HANSON	 SWE	  77	 WD 	  	  	  	  	 0.00
150	 Mikael LUNDBERG	 SWE	  WD 	  	  	  	  	  	  	 0.00

OUT            IN           TOTAL Pros     Ams

PAR: 36	 34	 70
3898	 3033	 6931
3562	 2774	 6336

Number played in tournament 144
72
72

6
4
2

YARDS: Number who missed the cut 140 (L)              

METRES: Number played in final rounds                

First Round Second Round Third Round

Round-by C Sordet 	 62 (-8)
L Slattery 	 64 (-6)
S Jamieson 	 64 (-6)
C Blomstrand	 65 (-5)
R Green 	 65 (-5)
H Stewart	 65 (-5)
T Pulkkanen	 65 (-5)
S Kjeldsen	 66 (-4)

S Jamieson 	 129 (-11)
P Waring	 129 (-11)
T Aiken	 131 (-9)
B Neil	 133 (-7)
H Stewart	 133 (-7)
L Slattery	 133 (-7)
A Bland	 134 (-6)
C Sordet	 134 (-6)

T Aiken 	 198 (-12)
P Waring	 198 (-12)
M Warren	 201 (-9)
T Olesen	 201 (-9)
M Kieffer	 202 (-8)
L Herbert	 203 (-7)
A Bland	 203 (-7)
L Slattery	 203 (-7)

round
Leaders

Hole(s) in one: C Hanson, Rnd 2, Hole 5, 9 iron
S Gros, Rnd 2, Hole 6, 7 iron	
		

Course Record: None		
	

Play off details: P Waring 5
T Aiken 6

Albatross:  None	

Total Prize Money: €1,500,000		  Preferred Lies:   All four rounds

Weather:

Thur: Mostly cloudy with showers. Max 21C. Winds: SSW 10-20mph	
Fri: Mainly cloudy with isolated showers. Max 19C. Winds: SW 8-12mph	
Sat: Cloudy and windy with scattered showers. Max 18C. Winds: SW 15-25mph
Sun: Overcast. Max 18C. Winds. W 10-20mph						    



Tournament No. 34 after the Nordea Masters

Pos	   Lst 	  Best	 Name	 Cntry	 Events	 €	 £
	   Wk	  Pos			   Played 
Pos 	 Lst  	 Best	 Name	 Cntry	 Events	         Points
       	 Wk	  Pos			   Played 	

  	 1	 (1)	 (1)	 Francesco MOLINARI	 (ITA)	 (9)	 4635909.44
  	 2	 (2)	 (1)	 Patrick REED	 (USA)	 (9)	 3057948.11
  	 3	 (3)	 (1)	 Tommy FLEETWOOD	 (ENG)	 (14)	 2805042.83
  	 4	 (4)	 (2)	 Rory MCILROY	 (NIR)	 (10)	 2760666.67
  	 5	 (5)	 (2)	 Alex NOREN	 (SWE)	 (10)	 2729724.56
  	 6	 (6)	 (6)	 Thorbjørn OLESEN	 (DEN)	 (18)	 2440136.80
  	 7	 (7)	 (5)	 Jon RAHM	 (ESP)	 (10)	 2161574.29
  	 8	 (8)	 (5)	 Russell KNOX	 (SCO)	 (7)	 2054928.57
  	 9	 (9)	 (3)	 Tyrrell HATTON	 (ENG)	 (13)	 1892818.86
  	 10	 (10)	 (2)	 Rafa CABRERA BELLO	 (ESP)	 (16)	 1775523.25
  	 11	 (11)	 (9)	 Ryan FOX	 (NZL)	 (17)	 1640183.96
  	 12	 (12)	 (2)	 Kiradech APHIBARNRAT	 (THA)	 (16)	 1609825.50
  	 13	 (13)	 (13)	 Brandon STONE	 (RSA)	 (20)	 1582333.81
  	 14	 (14)	 (2)	 Justin ROSE	 (ENG)	 (8)	 1579266.00
  	 15	 (15)	 (5)	 Jorge CAMPILLO	 (ESP)	 (19)	 1520982.38
  	 16	 (16)	 (13)	 Eddie PEPPERELL	 (ENG)	 (15)	 1508512.58
*A	17	 (17)	 (17)	 Xander SCHAUFFELE	 (USA)	 (7)	 1392487.99
  	 18	 (18)	 (2)	 Alexander BJÖRK	 (SWE)	 (21)	 1365954.14
  	 19	 (19)	 (2)	 Haotong LI	 (CHN)	 (17)	 1252352.50
  	 20	 (20)	 (1)	 Shubhankar SHARMA	 (IND)	 (20)	 1232609.61
  	 21	 (21)	 (11)	 Matt WALLACE	 (ENG)	 (20)	 1152224.17
  	 22	 (22)	 (17)	 Thomas PIETERS	 (BEL)	 (15)	 1124542.33
  	 23	 (23)	 (4)	 Cameron SMITH	 (AUS)	 (8)	 1070651.67
  	 24	 (24)	 (19)	 Ian POULTER	 (ENG)	 (12)	 1061729.12
  	 25	 (25)	 (8)	 Alexander LEVY	 (FRA)	 (16)	 1051570.42
  	 26	 (26)	 (7)	 Matthew FITZPATRICK	 (ENG)	 (15)	 1047220.24
  	 27	 (27)	 (17)	 Chris WOOD	 (ENG)	 (16)	 1045061.90
  	 28	 (28)	 (2)	 Julian SURI	 (USA)	 (13)	 1042738.93
  	 29	 (29)	 (15)	 Henrik STENSON	 (SWE)	 (8)	 1013401.60
  	 30	 (30)	 (2)	 Dylan FRITTELLI	 (RSA)	 (18)	 967771.65
  	 31	 (31)	 (14)	 Adrian OTAEGUI	 (ESP)	 (17)	 964249.17
  	 32	 (32)	 (21)	 Andy SULLIVAN	 (ENG)	 (17)	 942643.85
  	 33	 (33)	 (17)	 Paul CASEY	 (ENG)	 (10)	 918485.28
  	 34	 (34)	 (11)	 Branden GRACE	 (RSA)	 (11)	 911957.42
  	 35	 (35)	 (3)	 Ross FISHER	 (ENG)	 (13)	 835156.83
  	 36	 (36)	 (16)	 Louis OOSTHUIZEN	 (RSA)	 (8)	 825040.18
~	 37	 (37)	 (7)	 Erik VAN ROOYEN	 (RSA)	 (16)	 814974.46
  	 38	 (38)	 (1)	 Sergio GARCIA	 (ESP)	 (12)	 744790.63
  	 39	 (39)	 (1)	 Wade ORMSBY	 (AUS)	 (18)	 717128.49
  	 40	 (40)	 (21)	 Lucas BJERREGAARD	 (DEN)	 (17)	 695511.00
*A	41	 (41)	 (29)	 Matt KUCHAR	 (USA)	 (9)	 677612.50
  	 42	 (42)	 (29)	 Mikko KORHONEN	 (FIN)	 (17)	 628784.58
  	 43	 (43)	 (12)	 Paul DUNNE	 (IRL)	 (15)	 621956.67
  	 44	 (44)	 (10)	 Joakim LAGERGREN	 (SWE)	 (17)	 595517.50
~	 45	 (45)	 (26)	 Marcus KINHULT	 (SWE)	 (18)	 583552.92
~	 46	 (46)	 (44)	 Jens DANTORP	 (SWE)	 (21)	 571615.21
  	 47	 (47)	 (32)	 Dean BURMESTER	 (RSA)	 (16)	 568043.30
  	 48	 (48)	 (9)	 Joost LUITEN	 (NED)	 (10)	 556383.21
  	 49	 (49)	 (4)	 Chris PAISLEY	 (ENG)	 (13)	 551915.00
  	 50	 (53)	 (31)	 Lee SLATTERY	 (ENG)	 (18)	 550852.08
  	 51	 (54)	 (50)	 Matthew SOUTHGATE	 (ENG)	 (16)	 543737.50
  	 52	 (50)	 (50)	 Danny WILLETT	 (ENG)	 (14)	 534041.67
~#	53	 (55)	 (38)	 Andrea PAVAN	 (ITA)	 (20)	 533781.02
  	 54	 (51)	 (39)	 Mike LORENZO-VERA	 (FRA)	 (17)	 528748.33
  	 55	 (52)	 (45)	 Lee WESTWOOD	 (ENG)	 (10)	 525033.87
  	 56	 (56)	 (4)	 Thomas DETRY	 (BEL)	 (20)	 507945.94
  	 57	 (57)	 (37)	 Benjamin HEBERT	 (FRA)	 (15)	 498560.00
  	 58	 (58)	 (48)	 Jordan SMITH	 (ENG)	 (18)	 479754.57

Pos 	 Lst 	 Best	 Name	 Cntry	 Events	      Points
       	  Wk	 Pos			   Played 

~#	59	 (59)	 (28)	 Sam HORSFIELD	 (ENG)	 (20)	 478848.25
~	 60	 (61)	 (58)	 Aaron RAI	 (ENG)	 (22)	 478154.24
  	 61	 (60)	 (46)	 Graeme MCDOWELL	 (NIR)	 (8)	 476900.00
  	 62	 (62)	 (39)	 Martin KAYMER	 (GER)	 (12)	 461996.25
  	 63	 (147)	(12)	 Paul WARING	 (ENG)	 (16)	 461005.50
  	 64	 (66)	 (54)	 Richard MCEVOY	 (ENG)	 (12)	 459755.00
*A	65	 (63)	 (41)	 Pat PEREZ	 (USA)	 (9)	 457161.54
  	 66	 (64)	 (64)	 Shane LOWRY	 (IRL)	 (6)	 447480.48
  	 67	 (65)	 (19)	 Oliver FISHER	 (ENG)	 (19)	 447422.62
  	 68	 (67)	 (20)	 George COETZEE	 (RSA)	 (15)	 446452.17
  	 69	 (70)	 (17)	 Andrew JOHNSTON	 (ENG)	 (12)	 439693.83
  	 70	 (68)	 (62)	 Trevor IMMELMAN	 (RSA)	 (9)	 433796.67
  	 71	 (71)	 (15)	 Matthieu PAVON	 (FRA)	 (19)	 421004.86
  	 72	 (69)	 (5)	 Hideto TANIHARA	 (JPN)	 (17)	 408031.07
  	 73	 (72)	 (14)	 Pablo LARRAZÁBAL	 (ESP)	 (14)	 401082.50
  	 74	 (73)	 (6)	 Scott HEND	 (AUS)	 (17)	 392240.83
  	 75	 (74)	 (29)	 Alvaro QUIROS	 (ESP)	 (15)	 391958.33
  	 76	 (86)	 (27)	 Robert ROCK	 (ENG)	 (15)	 378297.08
  	 77	 (140)	(7)	 Thomas AIKEN	 (RSA)	 (20)	 377834.50
  	 78	 (80)	 (54)	 Nacho ELVIRA	 (ESP)	 (18)	 376104.47
  	 79	 (75)	 (29)	 Darren FICHARDT	 (RSA)	 (15)	 373763.29
  	 80	 (76)	 (45)	 Richard STERNE	 (RSA)	 (15)	 370273.64
*A	81	 (77)	 (44)	 Yusaku MIYAZATO	 (JPN)	 (15)	 370029.22
  	 82	 (78)	 (49)	 Renato PARATORE	 (ITA)	 (18)	 362888.75
  	 83	 (79)	 (49)	 Mikko ILONEN	 (FIN)	 (13)	 360707.50
  	 84	 (116)	(45)	 Maximilian KIEFFER	 (GER)	 (18)	 356352.63
  	 85	 (81)	 (23)	 Jeunghun WANG	 (KOR)	 (18)	 347660.10
*A	86	 (82)	 (43)	 Satoshi KODAIRA	 (JPN)	 (8)	 336564.87
~#	87	 (89)	 (23)	 Jacques KRUYSWIJK	 (RSA)	 (18)	 333010.42
~#	88	 (83)	 (68)	 Matthias SCHWAB	 (AUT)	 (17)	 332820.20
  	 89	 (84)	 (33)	 David LIPSKY	 (USA)	 (17)	 331789.03
  	 90	 (85)	 (51)	 Stephen GALLACHER	 (SCO)	 (17)	 330666.67
  	 91	 (87)	 (54)	 Charl SCHWARTZEL	 (RSA)	 (9)	 328925.00
  	 92	 (88)	 (44)	 Peter UIHLEIN	 (USA)	 (7)	 325893.50
  	 93	 (93)	 (22)	 Nino BERTASIO	 (ITA)	 (21)	 324522.25
  	 94	 (90)	 (31)	 Bernd WIESBERGER	 (AUT)	 (7)	 317312.14
  	 95	 (92)	 (9)	 James MORRISON	 (ENG)	 (22)	 311461.54
  	 96	 (96)	 (32)	 Ashley CHESTERS	 (ENG)	 (23)	 311110.50
~	 97	 (91)	 (33)	 Julien GUERRIER	 (FRA)	 (18)	 307202.46
*A	98	 (123)(37)	 Lucas HERBERT	 (AUS)	 (11)	 303177.37
	 99	 (94)	 (56)	 Gavin GREEN	 (MAS)	 (18)	 297845.52
  	 100(95)	 (30)	 Byeong Hun AN	 (KOR)	 (7)	 296741.62
  	 101	(97)	 (33)	 Fabrizio ZANOTTI	 (PAR)	 (13)	 286950.00
  	 102	(109)	(55)	 Adam BLAND	 (AUS)	 (16)	 283800.57
  	 103	(101)	(97)	 Søren KJELDSEN	 (DEN)	 (18)	 280004.17
  	 104	(98)	 (80)	 Nicolas COLSAERTS	 (BEL)	 (17)	 278457.50
  	 105	(99)	 (48)	 Romain WATTEL	 (FRA)	 (14)	 274292.56
  	 106	(100)(82)	 Raphaël JACQUELIN	 (FRA)	 (19)	 272756.67
~#	107	(114)	(101)	 Connor SYME	 (SCO)	 (19)	 271253.50
*A	108	(102)	(102)	 Bryson DECHAMBEAU	 (USA)	 (7)	 270135.13
  	 109	(103)	(33)	 Thongchai JAIDEE	 (THA)	 (16)	 268079.67
~#	110	(108)	(94)	 Christiaan BEZUIDENHOUT	(RSA)	 (19)	 266063.21

* A and *B denotes Affiliate Member
AA Affiliate Member/Past Champion
~2017 Challenge Tour Graduates finishing within positions 1-15
~# 	2017 Qualifying School Graduates 
^^ Challenge Tour Member 

Francesco Molinari
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THE RACE TO DUBAI ON THE 2018 EUROPEAN TOUR INTERNATIONAL SCHEDULE
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	Date		  Event		  Venue 	 Winner / Score	       R2D Pts/Prize Fund 

23 - 26	 UBS Hong Kong Open	 Hong Kong GC, Fanling, Hong Kong	 Wade Ormsby, AUS 68-68-65-68=269 (-11)  	 2,000,000 / US$2,000,000

	30 - 3	 Australian PGA Championship	 RACV Royal Pines Resort, Queensland, Australia  	 Cameron Smith, AUS** 68-67-67-68=270 (-18) 1,150,000 / $1,500,000

	30 - 3 	 AfrAsia Bank Mauritius Open	 Heritage GC, Domaine de Bel Ombre, Mauritius	 Dylan Frittelli, RSA 67-66-68-67=268 (-16)  	 1,175,000 / €1,000,000

 7 - 10	 Joburg Open	 Randpark Golf Club, Johannesburg, South Africa 	 Shubhankar Sharma, IND# 69-61-65-69=264 (-23) 1,150,000 / ZAR16,500,000

11 - 14	 BMW SA Open hosted by							    

			  City of Ekurhuleni	 Glendower GC, City of Ekurhuleni, Gauteng, South Africa	 Chris Paisley, ENG 66-65-70-66=267 (-21) 	 1,050,000 / ZAR15,000,000

12 - 14~	 Eurasia Cup presented by DRB-HICOM	 Glenmarie G&CC, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 	 Europe 14 - 10 Asia		        US$4,800,000

18 - 21	 Abu Dhabi HSBC Championship 

			  presented by EGA             	 Abu Dhabi GC, Abu Dhabi, UAE 	 Tommy Fleetwood, ENG 66-68-67-65=266 (-22)  3,000,000 / US$3,000,000

25 - 28    Omega Dubai Desert Classic	 Emirates GC, Dubai, UAE	 Haotong Li, CHN 66-66-64-69=265 (-23)	 3,000,000 / US$3,000,000

		 1 - 4	 Maybank Championship	 Saujana G&CC, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia	 Shubhankar Sharma, IND 70-69-66-62=267 (-21)	3,000,000  / US$3,000,000

	8 - 11	 ISPS HANDA World Super 6 Perth	 Lake Karrinyup CC, Perth, Western Australia	 K Aphibarnrat, THA bt J Nitties, AUS 2&1	 1,350,000 / AS$1,750,000

15 - 18 	 NBO Oman Open	 Almouj Golf, Muscat, Oman	 Joost Luiten, NED 72-66-66-68=272 (-16)	 1,750,000 / US$1,750,000

22 - 25    Commercial Bank Qatar Masters	 Doha GC, Doha, Qatar	 Eddie Pepperell, ENG 65-69-66-70=270 (-18)	 1,750,000 / US$1,750,000

		 1 - 4	 WGC-Mexico Championship	 Chapultepec GC, Mexico City, Mexico	 Phil Mickelson, ENG 69-68-65-66=268 (-16)**	 10,000,000 / US$10,000,000

  1 - 4	 Tshwane Open	 Pretoria CC, Waterkloof, South Africa 	 George Coetzee, RSA 67-64-68-67=266 (-18)	 1,050,000 / ZAR15,000,000

  	8 - 11	 Hero Indian Open	 DLF G&CC, Delhi, India 	 Matt Wallace, ENG** 69-70-70-68=277 (-11)	 1,750,000 / US$1,750,000

	22 - 26	 WGC-Dell Technologies Match Play	 Austin CC, Austin, Texas, USA 	 B Watson, USA bt K Kisner, USA 7&6	 10,000,000 / US$10,000,000	

		 5 - 8		 Masters Tournament 	 Augusta National GC, Augusta, Georgia, USA 	 Patrick Reed, USA  69-66-67-71=273 (-15)	 11,000,000 / US$11,000,000

12 - 15    Open de España                                        Centro Nacional de Golf, Madrid, Spain	 Jon Rahm, ESP 67-68-66-67=268 (-20)	 1,750,000 / €1,500,000

19 - 22	 Trophée Hassan II	 Royal Golf Dar Es Salam, Red Course, Rabat, Morocco	 Alexander Levy, FRA 72-69-69-70=280 (-8)	 2,500,000 / €2,500,000

26 - 29	 Volvo China Open	 Topwin Golf & CC, Beijing, China PR	 Alexander Björk, SWE 66-72-67-65=270 (-18)	 3,000,000 / CNY20,000,000

		 5 - 6*~	 GolfSixes		 Centurion Club, St Albans, Hertfordshire, England	 Ireland bt France 2-0*		        €1,000,000

10 - 13	 Rocco Forte Sicilian Open 	 Verdura GC, Agrigento, Sicily, Italy	 Joakim Lagergren, SWE**71-66-63-68=268 (-16)	1,000,000 / €1,000,000

17 - 20+  Belgian Knockout 	 Rinkven International GC, Antwerp, Belgium	 A Otaegui, ESP bt B Hebert, FRA	 1,000,000 / €1,000,000

24 - 27	 BMW PGA Championship	 Wentworth Club, Virginia Water, Surrey, England	 Francesco Molinari, ITA 70-67-66-68=271 (-17)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

	31 - 3     Italian Open                                              	 Gardagolf CC, Brescia, Italy	 Thorbjørn Olesen, DEN 65-68-65-64=262 (-22) 	7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

		 7 - 10	 2018 Shot Clock Masters	 Diamond CC, Atzenbrugg, Austria	 Mikko Korhonen, FIN 68-67-68-69=272 (-16)	 1,000,000 / €1,000,000

14 - 17    U.S. Open                                                   Shinnecock Hills GC, New York, USA	 Brooks Koepka, USA 75-66-72-68=281 (+1)	 12,000,000 / US$12,000,000

21 - 24	 BMW International Open	 Golf Club Gut Lärchenhof, Pulheim, Germany	 Matt Wallace, ENG 73-69-71-65=278 (-10)	 2,000,000 / €2,000,000 

	28 - 1	 HNA Open de France	 Le Golf National, Paris, France	 Alex Noren, SWE 73-72-65-67=277 (-7)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

		 5 - 8	 Dubai Duty Free Irish Open hosted	 		

			  by the Rory Foundation	 	Ballyliffin GC, Donegal, Ireland	 Russell Knox**, SCO 71-69-68-66=275 (-14)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

12 - 15	 Aberdeen Standard Investments 

               Scottish Open	 Gullane, East Lothian, Scotland	 Brandon Stone, RSA 70-64-66-60=260 (-20)	 7,000,000 / US$7,000,000

19 - 22		 147th Open Championship	 Carnoustie Golf Links, Carnoustie, Scotland	 Francesco Molinari, ITA 70-72-65-69=276 (-8)	 10,250,000/US$10,250,000

26 - 29	 Porsche European Open	 Green Eagle Golf Course, Hamburg, Germany	 Richard McEvoy, ENG 70-65-69-73=277 (-11)	 2,000,000 / €2,000,000

		 2 - 5	 WGC-Bridgestone Invitational	 Firestone CC, Akron, Ohio, USA	 Justin Thomas, USA 65-64-67-69=265 (-15)	 10,00,000 / US$10,000,000

		 2 - 5	 Fiji International presented by Fiji Airways	 Natadola Bay GC, Natadola, Fiji	 Gaganjeet Bhullar, IND 70-69-69-66=274 (-14)	 950,000 / AS$1,250,000

		8 - 12~ European Golf Team Championships     	Gleneagles, Perthshire, Scotland	 Spain bt Iceland 2up

 	9 - 12	 US PGA Championship 	 Bellerive CC, St. Louis, Missouri, USA	 Brooks Koepka, USA 69-63-66-66=264 (-16)	 10,250,000 / US$10,500,000

16 - 19	 Nordea Masters	 Hills GC, Gothenburg, Sweden	 Paul Waring**, ENG 66-63-69-68=266 (-14)	 1,500,000 / €1,500,000

23 - 26	 D+D REAL Czech Masters	 Albatross Golf Resort, Prague, Czech Republic		  	 €1,000,000

	30 - 2	 Made In Denmark	 Silkeborg Ry GC, Aarhus, Denmark			   €1,500,000

		 6 - 9	 Omega European Masters	 Crans-sur-Sierre GC, Crans Montana, Switzerland			   €2,500,000

13 - 16	 KLM Open	 The Dutch, Spijk, Netherlands			   €1,800,000

20 - 23	 Portugal Masters	 Don Pedro Victoria GC, Vilamoura, Portugal			   €2,000,000	

28 - 30~	 	The Ryder Cup                                           Le Golf National, Paris, France

		 4 - 7	 Alfred Dunhill Links Championship	 Old Course St. Andrews, Carnoustie & Kingsbarns, Scotland			   US$5,000,000

11 - 14	 British Masters supported by Sky Sports		Walton Heath GC, Walton-on-the-Hill, Surrey, England		  	 £3,000,000

18 - 21	 Andalucia Valderrama Masters 	 Real Club Valderrama, Sotogrande, Spain			   €2,000,000

25 - 28	 WGC-HSBC Champions	 Sheshan International GC, Shanghai, China			   US$10,000,000

 1 - 4	 Turkish Airlines Open	 Regnum Carya Golf & Spa Resort, Antalya, Turkey			   US$7,000,000

	8 - 11	 Nedbank Golf Challenge hosted by

			  Gary Player	 Gary Player CC, Sun City, South Africa			   US$7,500,000

15 - 18	 DP World Tour Championship, Dubai	 Jumeirah Golf Estates, Dubai, United Arab Emirates			   US$8,000,000

* six-hole team format competition ** denotes play-off ~ denotes non-Race to Dubai events  # denotes Monday finish due to adverse weather + denotes head-to-head knockout stroke play 

 Rolex Series event



OFFICIAL WORLD GOLF RANKING

1	 Dustin Johnson	 United States	 10.2974

2	 Brooks Koepka	 United States	 10.0704

3	 Justin Thomas	 United States	 9.5255

4	 Justin Rose	 England	 8.7278

5	 Jon Rahm	 Spain	 7.7193

6	 Francesco Molinari	 Italy	 7.5007

7	 Rory McIlroy	 N Ireland	 7.0218

8	 Jordan Spieth	 United States	 6.7772

9	 Rickie Fowler	 United States	 6.5989

10	 Jason Day	 Australia	 6.3587

11	 Tommy Fleetwood	 England	 5.9985

12	 Patrick Reed	 United States	 5.2846

13	 Alex Noren	 Sweden	 5.2511

14	 Bubba Watson	 United States	 5.2229

15	 Paul Casey	 England	 4.9908

16	 Webb Simpson	 United States	 4.6182

17	 Xander Schauffele	 United States	 4.4082

18	 Marc Leishman	 Australia	 4.3976

19	 Henrik Stenson	 Sweden	 4.3952

20	 Hideki Matsuyama	 Japan	 4.3890

21	 Bryson DeChambeau	 United States	 4.1049

22	 Phil Mickelson	 United States	 4.0208

23	 Tyrrell Hatton	 England	 3.9804

24	 Patrick Cantlay	 United States	 3.9415

25	 Sergio Garcia	 Spain	 3.9090

26	 Tiger Woods	 United States	 3.8771

27	 Kevin Kisner	 United States	 3.8247

28	 Kyle Stanley	 United States	 3.6926

29	 Rafael Cabrera Bello	 Spain	 3.6849

30	 Tony Finau	 United States	 3.6375

31	 Matt Kuchar	 United States	 3.5587

32	 Ian Poulter	 England	 3.4248

33	 Kiradech Aphibarnrat	 Thailand	 3.2627

34	 Brian Harman	 United States	 3.2445

35	 Louis Oosthuizen	 South Africa	 3.2225

36	 Charley Hoffman	 United States	 3.0495

37	 Branden Grace	 South Africa	 2.9546

38	 Thorbjørn Olesen	 Denmark	 2.8396

39	 Gary Woodland	 United States	 2.8255

40	 Satoshi Kodaira	 Japan	 2.7968

41	 Pat Perez	 United States	 2.6858

42	 Matthew Fitzpatrick	 England	 2.6854

43	 Kevin Na	 United States	 2.6754

44	 Adam Scott	 Australia	 2.6455

45	 Daniel Berger	 United States	 2.6154

46	 Byeong Hun An	 Korea	 2.5685

47	 Zach Johnson	 United States	 2.5255

48	 Haotong Li	 China	 2.4268

49	 Cameron Smith	 Australia	 2.4065

50	 Brandt Snedeker	 United States	 2.4008

51	 Luke List	 United States	 2.3948

52	 Siwoo Kim	 Korea	 2.3731

53	 Ross Fisher	 England	 2.3677

54	 Kevin Chappell	 United States	 2.3325

55	 Charl Schwartzel	 South Africa	 2.3198

56	 Russell Knox	 Scotland	 2.3068

57	 Russell Henley	 United States	 2.2473

58	 Thomas Pieters	 Belgium	 2.2269

59	 Chez Reavie	 United States	 2.2241

60	 Eddie Pepperell	 England	 2.2018

61	 Julian Suri	 United States	 2.1349

62	 Dylan Frittelli	 South Africa	 2.1277

63	 Adam Hadwin	 Canada	 2.1254

64	 Emiliano Grillo	 Argentina	 2.1211

65	 Jason Dufner	 United States	 2.0949

66	 Peter Uihlein	 United States	 2.0874

67	 Keegan Bradley	 United States	 2.0820

68	 Aaron Wise	 United States	 2.0503

69	 Ryan Moore	 United States	 2.0162

70	 Brendan Steele	 United States	 2.0059

71	 Chesson Hadley	 United States	 2.0014

72	 Stewart Cink	 United States	 1.9866

73	 Jimmy Walker	 United States	 1.9571

74	 Charles Howell III	 United States	 1.9424

75	 Beau Hossler	 United States	 1.9405

76	 Matt Wallace	 England	 1.9387

77	 Andrew Landry	 United States	 1.8803

78	 Alexander Björk	 Sweden	 1.8795

79	 Ryan Fox	 New Zealand	 1.8654

80	 Alexander Levy	 France	 1.8344

81	 Jorge Campillo	 Spain	 1.8252

82	 Shane Lowry	 Ireland	 1.8124

83	 Yusaku Miyazato	 Japan	 1.7996

84	 Patton Kizzire	 United States	 1.7912

85	 Adrian Otaegui	 Spain	 1.7805

86	 Paul Dunne	 Ireland	 1.7715

87	 Jhonattan Vegas	 Venezuela	 1.7513

88	 J.B. Holmes	 United States	 1.7328

89	 Andrew Putnam	 United States	 1.7105

90	 Sungjae Im	 Korea	 1.6687

91	 Bernd Wiesberger	 Austria	 1.6491

92	 Billy Horschel	 United States	 1.6169

93	 Joost Luiten	 Netherlands	 1.6114

94	 Chris Wood	 England	 1.6085

95	 Shubhankar Sharma	 India	 1.5898

96	 Ted Potter Jr	 United States	 1.5749

97	 Brandon Stone	 South Africa	 1.5524

98	 Anirban Lahiri	 India	 1.5396

99	 Austin Cook	 United States	 1.5161

100	 Yuta Ikeda	 Japan	 1.5098

101	 James Hahn	 United States	 1.4717

102	 Ryan Armour	 United States	 1.4571

103	 Brian Gay	 United States	 1.4505

104	 Justin Harding	 South Africa	 1.4503

105	 Meenwhee Kim	 Korea	 1.4438

106	 Ollie Schniederjans	 United States	 1.4102

107	 Seungsu Han	 United States	 1.4015

108	 Jamie Lovemark	 United States	 1.3846

109	 Ryuko Tokimatsu	 Japan	 1.3779

110	 Mikko Korhonen	 Finland	 1.3769

111	 Jason Kokrak	 United States	 1.3748

112	 Joachim B Hansen	 Denmark	 1.3709

113	 Shugo Imahira	 Japan	 1.3552

114	 Sam Burns	 United States	 1.3498

115	 Mike Lorenzo-Vera	 France	 1.3388

116	 Andy Sullivan	 England	 1.3367

117	 Gaganjeet Bhullar	 India	 1.3208

118	 Cameron Davis	 Australia	 1.3126

119	 Dean Burmester	 South Africa	 1.2910

120	 Nick Watney	 United States	 1.2896

121	 Lee Westwood	 England	 1.2850

122	 Danny Lee	 New Zealand	 1.2751

123	 Chris Kirk	 United States	 1.2750

124	 Bill Haas	 United States	 1.2744

125	 Lucas Bjerregaard	 Denmark	 1.2725

126	 Shota Akiyoshi	 Japan	 1.2611

127	 J.J Spaun	 United States	 1.2566

128	 Sunghoon Kang	 Korea	 1.2436

129	 Martin Kaymer	 Germany	 1.2355

130	 Kevin Tway	 United States	 1.2312

131	 Erik van Rooyen	 South Africa	 1.2264

132	 George Coetzee	 South Africa	 1.2186

133	 Shaun Norris	 South Africa	 1.2142

134	 C.T. Pan	 Chinese Taipei	 1.2111

135	 Chris Paisley	 England	 1.2103

136	 Kevin Streelman	 United States	 1.2086

137	 Sean O'Hair	 United States	 1.1927

138	 Ryan Palmer	 United States	 1.1894

139	 Jazz Janewattananond	 Thailand	 1.1847

140	 Kelly Kraft	 United States	 1.1811

141	 Patrick Rodgers	 United States	 1.1539

142	 Abraham Ancer	 Mexico	 1.1437

143	 Brice Garnett	 United States	 1.1428

144	 Richard McEvoy	 England	 1.1371

145	 Keith Mitchell	 United States	 1.1297

146	 Jordan L Smith	 England	 1.1281

147	 Sanghyun Park	 Korea	 1.1267

148	 Lucas Glover	 United States	 1.1259

149	 Lucas Herbert	 Australia	 1.1183

150	 Martin Laird	 Scotland	 1.1160

151	 Marcus Kinhult	 Sweden	 1.1153

152	 Joaquin Niemann	 Chile	 1.1133

153	 Hideto Tanihara	 Japan	 1.1058

154	 Darren Fichardt	 South Africa	 1.1030

155	 Joakim Lagergren	 Sweden	 1.0942

156	 John Catlin	 United States	 1.0937

157	 Steve Stricker	 United States	 1.0795

158	 Matthew Southgate	 England	 1.0784

159	 Wesley Bryan	 United States	 1.0771

160	 Wade Ormsby	 Australia	 1.0699

161	 Grayson Murray	 United States	 1.0569

162	 Rory Sabbatini	 South Africa	 1.0556

163	 Andrew Johnston	 England	 1.0491

164	 Chan Kim	 United States	 1.0468

165	 Paul Waring	 England	 1.0419

166	 Scott Vincent	 Zimbabwe	 1.0402

167	 Scott Stallings	 United States	 1.0295

168	 Fabrizio Zanotti	 Paraguay	 1.0257

169	 Harold Varner III	 United States	 1.0168

170	 Bud Cauley	 United States	 1.0115

171	 Nicolas Colsaerts	 Belgium	 0.9964

172	 Benjamin Hebert	 France	 0.9868

173	 Paul Peterson	 United States	 0.9799

174	 Brad Kennedy	 Australia	 0.9755

175	 Sam Saunders	 United States	 0.9733

176	 Junggon Hwang	 Korea	 0.9732

177	 Troy Merritt	 United States	 0.9693

178	 Joel Dahmen	 United States	 0.9670

179	 William McGirt	 United States	 0.9382

180	 Hyunwoo Ryu	 Korea	 0.9363

181	 Pablo Larrazábal	 Spain	 0.9352

182	 Richy Werenski	 United States	 0.9336

183	 Aaron Rai	 England	 0.9269

184	 Graeme McDowell	 N Ireland	 0.9216

185	 Kramer Hickok	 United States	 0.9166

186	 Sihwan Kim	 United States	 0.9164

187	 Poom Saksansin	 Thailand	 0.9145

188	 Hudson Swafford	 United States	 0.9113

189	 Scott Brown	 United States	 0.9036

190	 Trey Mullinax	 United States	 0.9022

191	 Shingo Katayama	 Japan	 0.9003

192	 Scott Hend	 Australia	 0.8978

193	 Victor Dubuisson	 France	 0.8877

194	 Renato Paratore	 Italy	 0.8866

195	 Scott Jamieson	 Scotland	 0.8820

196	 David Horsey	 England	 0.8788

197	 Tom Hoge	 United States	 0.8738

198	 JC Ritchie	 South Africa	 0.8696

199	 K.T. Kim	 Korea	 0.8675

200	 Matthieu Pavon	 France	 0.8597

As at August 19, 2018

*Bold denotes European Tour Member



2018 US Ryder Cup Team 
(as at August 19, 2018)

European Team 
Qualification for The 2018 

Ryder Cup

The United States Ryder Cup Team 
Qualification for The 2018 Ryder Cup
The United States points system determines the top eight players for 
the 2018 United States Ryder Cup team from January 1, 2017 at the 
conclusion of the 2018 Northern Trust. In addition, Captain Jim Furyk 
will select four players to complete the United States team. Points are 
based upon the following:

• Prize money earned in the 2017 Major Championships (Masters 
Tournament, US Open, Open Championship and USPGA 
Championship): One point is awarded for every $1,000 earned; all US 
players making the cut will earn points.

• Prize money earned in 2017 Players Championship, WGC-Mexico 
Championship, WGC-Dell Match Play, WGC Bridgestone Invitational 
and WGC-HSBC Champions: One point is awarded for every $2,000 
earned.

• Prize money earned in 2018 "official" events from the Tournament of 
Champions through to the 2018 Northern Trust: One point is awarded 
for every $1,000 earned, excluding the Major Championships, events 
played opposite Major Championships and events played opposite 
World Golf Championships.

• Prize money earned for the 2018 Major Championships: 
(Masters Tournament, US Open, Open Championship and USPGA 
Championship). Two points are awarded for every $1,000 earned; all 
US players making the cut will earn points.

RYDER CUP

			 

2018 European Ryder Cup 
Team (as at August 19, 2018)

The Ryder Cup European 
Points List (as at August 19, 2018)

The Ryder Cup World 
Points List (as at August 19, 2018)

1	 Francesco MOLINARI (ITA)	 6182450.35

2	 Justin ROSE (ENG)	 4518651.42

3	 Tyrrell HATTON (ENG)	 4326297.77

4	 Tommy FLEETWOOD (ENG)	 3668310.57

5	 Jon RAHM (ESP)	 3617769.82

6	 Thorbjørn OLESEN (DEN)	 3609983.32

7	 Rory MCILROY (NIR)	 3482791.06

8	 Alex NOREN (SWE)	 3444442.21

9	 Russell KNOX (SCO)	 2659683.33

10	 Eddie PEPPERELL (ENG)	 2478389.09

11	 Matthew FITZPATRICK (ENG)	 2328806.42

12	Rafa CABRERA BELLO (ESP)	 2256340.05

13	Ross FISHER (ENG)	 2003759.99

14	 Jorge CAMPILLO (ESP)	 1769824.97

15	Matt WALLACE (ENG)	 1696555.61

16	Henrik STENSON (SWE)	 1666022.41

17	Paul DUNNE (IRL)	 1628405.68

18	Alexander BJÖRK (SWE)	 1617000.06

19	 Shane LOWRY (IRL)	 1584567.65

20	Thomas PIETERS (BEL)	 1480526.77

21	 Ian POULTER (ENG)	 1434919.00

22	Chris WOOD (ENG)	 1403425.05

23	Sergio GARCIA (ESP)	 1398187.28

24	Lucas BJERREGAARD (DEN)	 1372244.58

25	Alexander LEVY (FRA)	 1309435.69

26	Andy SULLIVAN (ENG)	 1171412.01

27	Scott JAMIESON (SCO)	 1135371.66

28	Lee WESTWOOD (ENG)	 1118970.74

29	Adrian OTAEGUI (ESP)	 1092640.53

30	Martin KAYMER (GER)	 1042831.79

1	 Francesco MOLINARI (ITA)	

2	 Justin ROSE (ENG)	

3	 Tyrrell HATTON (ENG)	

4	 Tommy FLEETWOOD (ENG)

5	 Jon RAHM (ESP)	

6	 Rory MCILROY (NIR)	

7	 Alex NOREN (SWE)	

8	 Thorbjørn OLESEN (DEN)	

9 	 Captain's Pick

10	 Captain's Pick

11 	Captain's Pick

12	Captain's Pick

The above table is the standings 
for The 2018 European Ryder Cup 
Team. The leading four players 
qualify through the European Points 
List. The next four players qualify 
through the World Points List. The 
final four players will be selected by 
the European captain.

European Team Qualification for The 2018 
Ryder Cup

(a) The leading four Members¹ on The Ryder 
Cup European Points List (1) on Sunday 2nd 
September 2018 (or as at the conclusion of 
the Race to Dubai Tournament scheduled to 
conclude on that date, whichever is the latter 
and so long as such tournament concludes 
no later than Monday 3rd September 2018). 
In the event of a tie between Members (i.e. 
a number of Members having accumulated 
an equal number of points), placings 
will be decided by the Member¹ with the 
higher ranking on the 2018 Race to Dubai 
Rankings on Sunday 2nd September (or 
as at the conclusion of the Race to Dubai 
Tournament scheduled to conclude on that 
date, whichever is the latter and so long as 
such tournament concludes no later than 
Monday 3rd September 2018).

(b) The leading four Members¹, not otherwise 
qualified under (a) above, on The Ryder 
Cup World Points List (2) on Sunday 2nd 
September 2018 (or as at the conclusion of 
the Race to Dubai Tournament scheduled to 
conclude on that date, whichever is the latter 
and so long as such tournament concludes 
no later than Monday 3rd September 2018). 
In the event of a tie between Members (i.e. 
a number of Members having accumulated 
an equal number of points), placings will 
be decided by the Member¹ with the higher 
ranking on the Official World Golf Ranking 
as published on Monday 27th August 2018.

(c) The Captain, Thomas Bjørn, will choose 
(at his own discretion) the remaining four 
Members¹ in the week commencing Monday 
10th September 2018.

1. The Ryder Cup European Points list will 
comprise points as follows: 
(a) Each Euro of Official Money earned by a 
Member¹ from all Race to Dubai Tournaments 
in which he Participates that are scheduled 
to conclude between Thursday 31st August 
2017 and Sunday 20th May 2018 = 1 point. 
(Money earned by a Member from the 2017 
Race to Dubai Bonus Pool does not count 
towards this points list)
(b) Each Euro of Official Money earned by a 
Member¹ from all Race to Dubai Tournaments 
in which he Participates that are scheduled to 
conclude between Thursday 24th May 2018 
and Sunday 2nd September 2018 = 1.5 points.

(2) The Ryder Cup World Points List will 
comprise points as follows:
(a) Each Official World Golf Ranking Point won 
by a Member¹ from all OWGR tournaments 
in which he Participates, excluding any 
tournament scheduled in the same week as 
a [European Tour] Rolex Series Tournament, 
that are scheduled to conclude between 
Thursday 31st August 2017 and Sunday 20th 
May 2018 = 1 point.
(b) Each Official World Golf Ranking Point won 
by a Member¹ from all OWGR tournaments 
in which he Participates, excluding any 
tournament scheduled in the same week as 
a [European Tour] Rolex Series Tournament, 
that are scheduled to conclude between 
Thursday 24th May 2018 and Sunday 26th 
August 2018 and thereafter only in the Race 
to Dubai Tournament scheduled to conclude 
on Sunday 2nd September 2018 = 1.5 points.

Definitions
¹For the purpose of defining eligibility for 
selection for the 2018 European Ryder Cup 
team only, all references to Member(s) and 
Membership in the eligibility criteria referred 
to above shall mean only those European 
Members of the European Tour, whether 
Ranked Members, Affiliate Members, 
Honorary Life Members, Past Champions 
or other Members of distinction or Ranked 
European Members of the European 
Challenge Tour.

Note 1: Points won on The Ryder Cup Points 
List can only be earned by a Player whilst a 
Member¹ of the European Tour (as defined in 
the preceding section).
Note 2: For points earned to count within 
any one Official Season, a Ranked Member¹ 
(including a Ranked Honorary Life Member) 
must fulfil his Membership obligations* 
(referred to in Regulation B1(c)) within that 
Official Season.
* In the Official Season in which The 
Ryder Cup is to be played, if any Ranked 
Member¹ has not fulfilled these Membership 
obligations at the time when The European 
Ryder Cup team is selected, he must have 
committed to Participate in and there must 
remain sufficient Race to Dubai Tournaments 
in that Official Season for the Member to be 
able to do so.
Note 3: A Non-Member taking up 
Membership¹ of the European Tour for an 
Official Season that commences during the 
qualification period, (referred to in paragraph 
(1) above) can only earn points from the 
date of the first Race to Dubai Tournament 
of that Official Season or the first Race to 
Dubai Tournament for which the Player is a 
Member¹ of the European Tour, whichever 
is the latter.
Note 4: All decisions and/or disputes relating 
to a Player’s eligibility for selection for a 
European Ryder Cup team including any 
issues relating to nationality, citizenship, 
domicile or residency of a Player will 
be determined by the European Tour’s 
Tournament Committee, subject to the 
ratification of any such decision by the 
Ryder Cup Policy Board (as the same may 
subsequently be known) of Ryder Cup 
Europe LLP.

1	 Francesco MOLINARI (ITA)	 373.12

2	 Justin ROSE (ENG)	 366.69

3	 Jon RAHM (ESP)	 327.18

4	 Rory MCILROY (NIR)	 309.29

5	 Tommy FLEETWOOD (ENG)	 301.66

6	 Alex NOREN (SWE)	 252.62

7	 Tyrrell HATTON (ENG)	 245.64

8	 Thorbjørn OLESEN (DEN)	 177.01

9	 Rafa CABRERA BELLO (ESP)	 168.75

10	 Ian POULTER (ENG)	 168.19

11	 Paul CASEY (ENG)	 167.05

12	Matthew FITZPATRICK (ENG)	 152.93

13	Sergio GARCIA (ESP)	 146.93

14	 Russell KNOX (SCO)	 144.71

15	Eddie PEPPERELL (ENG)	 141.16

16	Henrik STENSON (SWE)	 140.62

17	Ross FISHER (ENG)	 116.57

18	Matt WALLACE (ENG)	 107.22

19	 Jorge CAMPILLO (ESP)	 104.19

20	Paul DUNNE (IRL)	 103.27

21	Shane LOWRY (IRL)	 102.01

22	Alexander BJÖRK (SWE)	 100.10

23	Lucas BJERREGAARD (DEN)	 88.83

24	Thomas PIETERS (BEL)	 87.37

25	Adrian OTAEGUI (ESP)	 79.68

26	Alexander LEVY (FRA)	 79.20

27	Mikko KORHONEN (FIN)	 75.37

28	Chris WOOD (ENG)	 73.14

29	Joachim B. HANSEN (DEN)	 71.35

30	Joost LUITEN (NED)	 70.03

1 	 Brooks KOEPKA

2	 Dustin JOHNSON	

3	 Justin THOMAS

4	 Patrick REED

5	 Bubba WATSON

6	 Jordan SPIETH

7	 Rickie FOWLER

8	 Webb SIMPSON

9 	 Captain's Pick

10	 Captain's Pick

11	 Captain's Pick

12	Captain's Pick

Positions 1-8 automatically qualified for the 

US Ryder Cup team after the conclusion of the 

US PGA Championship on August 12.

The first three Captain's Picks will be announced 

on September 4.

The final Captain's Pick will be announced on 

September 10.



The London GC, Ash, Kent, England, October 15-19, 2014

Pos	 Name	 Ctry				                     Euro	                     Pts             	
					        	                        

Pos.	Name	 Ctry			       	                 Euro	                  Pts  

GALGORM RESORT & SPA NORTHERN IRELAND OPEN, PRESENTED BY MODEST! GOLF

Galgorm Castle, Galgorm, Ballymena, United Kingdom, August 16-19, 2018

1	 Calum HILL	 SCO	  66	 67	  68	 64	 265	 -19	 28,800.00	 28,800.00
2	 Stuart MANLEY	 WAL	  64	 68	  66	 68	 266	 -18	 16,200.00	 16,200.00
2	 Scott HENRY	 SCO	  67	 66	  64	 69	 266	 -18	 16,200.00	 16,200.00
4	 Minkyu KIM	 KOR	  64	 67	  69	 68	 268	 -16	 9,000.00	 9,000.00
4	 Victor PEREZ	 FRA	  68	 64	  65	 71	 268	 -16	 9,000.00	 9,000.00
4	 Jack SINGH BRAR	 ENG	  69	 71	  64	 64	 268	 -16	 9,000.00	 9,000.00
7	 Mark Flindt HAASTRUP	DEN	  66	 66	  66	 71	 269	 -15	 5,400.00	 5,400.00
7	 Ewen FERGUSON	 SCO	  69	 66	  69	 65	 269	 -15	 5,400.00	 5,400.00
9	 Cormac SHARVIN	 NIR	  67	 65	  71	 67	 270	 -14	 3,960.00	 3,960.00
9	 Reinier SAXTON	 NED	  69	 68	  66	 67	 270	 -14	 3,960.00	 3,960.00
9	 Wil BESSELING	 NED	  69	 71	  67	 63	 270	 -14	 3,960.00	 3,960.00
12	 Ross KELLETT	 SCO	  67	 66	  68	 70	 271	 -13	 3,420.00	 3,420.00
13	 Victor G ØSTERBY	 DEN	  65	 71	  70	 66	 272	 -12	 3,060.00	 3,060.00
13	 Jonathan CALDWELL	 NIR	  68	 66	  71	 67	 272	 -12	 3,060.00	 3,060.00
13	 Rhys ENOCH	 WAL	  70	 67	  66	 69	 272	 -12	 3,060.00	 3,060.00
16	 Lars VAN MEIJEL	 NED	  68	 66	  71	 68	 273	 -11	 2,520.00	 2,520.00
16	 Duncan STEWART	 SCO	  68	 68	  69	 68	 273	 -11	 2,520.00	 2,520.00
16	 Dermot MCELROY	 NIR	  71	 67	  67	 68	 273	 -11	 2,520.00	 2,520.00
19	 Sam HUTSBY	 ENG	  68	 72	  70	 64	 274	 -10	 2,010.00	 2,010.00
19	 Daan HUIZING	 NED	  68	 74	  69	 63	 274	 -10	 2,010.00	 2,010.00
19	 Damien PERRIER	 FRA	  69	 71	  65	 69	 274	 -10	 2,010.00	 2,010.00
22	 Marcus ARMITAGE	 ENG	  65	 72	  70	 68	 275	 -9	 1,710.00	 1,710.00
22	 Richard FINCH	 ENG	  65	 73	  68	 69	 275	 -9	 1,710.00	 1,710.00
22	 Jeppe Pape HULDAHL	 DEN	  68	 73	  68	 66	 275	 -9	 1,710.00	 1,710.00
22	 Carlos DEL MORAL	 ESP	  70	 68	  65	 72	 275	 -9	 1,710.00	 1,710.00
26	 Jack MCDONALD	 SCO	  70	 67	  71	 68	 276	 -8	 1,548.00	 1,548.00
26	 Jamie MCLEARY	 SCO	  70	 69	  71	 66	 276	 -8	 1,548.00	 1,548.00
26	 Moritz LAMPERT	 GER	  70	 70	  70	 66	 276	 -8	 1,548.00	 1,548.00
26	 Michael McGEADY	 IRL	  71	 68	  67	 70	 276	 -8	 1,548.00	 1,548.00
26	 Joel GIRRBACH	 SUI	  72	 70	  66	 68	 276	 -8	 1,548.00	 1,548.00
31	 Edouard ESPAÑA	 FRA	  67	 70	  70	 70	 277	 -7	 1,368.00	 1,368.00
31	 Ben STOW	 ENG	  67	 70	  71	 69	 277	 -7	 1,368.00	 1,368.00
31	 Magnus A CARLSSON	 SWE	  67	 75	  66	 69	 277	 -7	 1,368.00	 1,368.00
31	 Alexander KNAPPE	 GER	  69	 72	  68	 68	 277	 -7	 1,368.00	 1,368.00
31	 Francesco LAPORTA	 ITA	  70	 66	  71	 70	 277	 -7	 1,368.00	 1,368.00
36	 Christian BRAEUNIG	 GER	  68	 72	  69	 69	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
36	 Max ORRIN	 ENG	  68	 74	  69	 67	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
36	 Marcel SCHNEIDER	 GER	  69	 71	  68	 70	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
36	 Bryce EASTON	 RSA	  70	 69	  65	 74	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
36	 Ivan C GUTIERREZ	 ESP	  70	 71	  68	 69	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
36	 Tom MURRAY	 ENG	  72	 68	  69	 69	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
36	 Julian KUNZENBACHER	GER	  74	 67	  67	 70	 278	 -6	 1,152.00	 1,152.00
43	 Jack SENIOR	 ENG	  66	 75	  70	 68	 279	 -5	 936.00	 936.00
43	 Sam LOCKE	 SCO	  68	 71	  72	 68	 279	 -5	 936.00	 936.00
43	 Joshua WHITE	 ENG	  69	 70	  69	 71	 279	 -5	 936.00	 936.00
43	 Jacopo VECCHI FOSSA	 ITA	  69	 73	  67	 70	 279	 -5	 936.00	 936.00
43	 Sean EINHAUS	 GER	  71	 71	  69	 68	 279	 -5	 936.00	 936.00
48	 Ross McGOWAN	 ENG	  68	 71	  69	 72	 280	 -4	 792.00	 792.00
48	 Niall KEARNEY	 IRL	  72	 70	  70	 68	 280	 -4	 792.00	 792.00
48	 Raphaël DE SOUSA	 SUI	  73	 68	  66	 73	 280	 -4	 792.00	 792.00
51	 Jack DOHERTY	 SCO	  71	 71	  69	 70	 281	 -3	 711.00	 711.00
51	 Robin ROUSSEL	 FRA	  71	 71	  70	 69	 281	 -3	 711.00	 711.00
53	 Callum TARREN	 ENG	  69	 72	  74	 67	 282	 -2	 657.00	 657.00
53	 Mario G AGUILAR	 ESP	  70	 71	  70	 71	 282	 -2	 657.00	 657.00
53	 Simon DYSON	 ENG	  72	 69	  69	 72	 282	 -2	 657.00	 657.00
53	 Chris SELFRIDGE	 NIR	  72	 69	  68	 73	 282	 -2	 657.00	 657.00
57	 Hugues JOANNES	 BEL	  70	 71	  68	 74	 283	 -1	 576.00	 576.00
57	 Robbie VAN WEST	 NED	  71	 70	  68	 74	 283	 -1	 576.00	 576.00
57	 Conor O'ROURKE	 IRL	  71	 71	  74	 67	 283	 -1	 576.00	 576.00
57	 Niklas MØLLER	 DEN	  71	 71	  69	 72	 283	 -1	 576.00	 576.00
57	 Alvaro VELASCO	 ESP	  73	 68	  69	 73	 283	 -1	 576.00	 576.00
62	 Miguel GASPAR	 POR	  68	 69	  71	 76	 284	 0	 486.00	 486.00
62	 Romain LANGASQUE	 FRA	  69	 73	  74	 68	 284	 0	 486.00	 486.00
62	 Lauri RUUSKA	 FIN	  71	 69	  73	 71	 284	 0	 486.00	 486.00
62	 Neil O'BRIAIN	 IRL	  71	 70	  74	 69	 284	 0	 486.00	 486.00
62	 Björn HELLGREN	 SWE	  73	 69	  72	 70	 284	 0	 486.00	 486.00
67	 Ben PARKER	 ENG	  71	 67	  74	 73	 285	 1	 414.00	 414.00
67	 Bernd RITTHAMMER	 GER	  71	 70	  71	 73	 285	 1	 414.00	 414.00
67	 Max SCHMITT	 GER	  71	 71	  70	 73	 285	 1	 414.00	 414.00
70	 Felix PALSON	 SWE	  73	 69	  69	 75	 286	 2	 378.00	 378.00
71	 Kevin PHELAN	 IRL	  72	 68	  74	 75	 289	 5	 360.00	 360.00
72	 Julien BRUN	 FRA	  68	 73	  74	 75	 290	 6	 342.00	 342.00
73	 Joao CARLOTA	 POR	  69	 74	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Niclas JOHANSSON	 SWE	  69	 74	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Martin OVESEN	 DEN	  70	 73	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Michael HOEY	 NIR	  70	 73	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Ricardo SANTOS	 POR	  70	 73	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Eirik Tage JOHANSEN	 NOR	  71	 72	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00

73	 Nathan KIMSEY	 ENG	  72	 71	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Kevin HESBOIS	 BEL	  72	 71	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Brendan McCARROLL	 IRL	  72	 71	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Stanislav MATUS	 CZE	  73	 70	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Oliver WILSON	 ENG	  74	 69	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
73	 Chris DOAK	 SCO	  74	 69	  	  	 143	 1	  	 0.00
85	 Stuart GREHAN	 IRL	  69	 75	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Nico GEYGER	 CHI	  71	 73	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Lukas NEMECZ	 AUT	  71	 73	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Stephen GRANT	 IRL	  72	 72	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Daniel BROWN	 ENG	  72	 72	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Gavin MOYNIHAN	 IRL	  73	 71	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 JR GALBRAITH	 NIR	  73	 71	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Hugo LEON	 CHI	  73	 71	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Dominic FOOS	 GER	  75	 69	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
85	 Robert MACINTYRE	 SCO	  76	 68	  	  	 144	 2	  	 0.00
95	 Guido MIGLIOZZI	 ITA	  71	 74	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Marco ITEN	 SUI	  72	 73	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Jack MUNRO	 AUS	  72	 73	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Leon ACIKALIN (AM)	 TUR	  73	 72	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Liam JOHNSTON	 SCO	  73	 72	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Paul MCBRIDE	 IRL	  73	 72	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Jurrian VAN DER VAART	NED	  73	 72	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 James SHARP	 ENG	  76	 69	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
95	 Gary HURLEY	 IRL	  77	 68	  	  	 145	 3	  	 0.00
104	 Ruaidhri MCGEE	 IRL	  68	 78	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Daniel MANZANARES	 ESP	  71	 75	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Ben EVANS	 ENG	  71	 75	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Christopher F NIELSEN	 SWE	  71	 75	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Federico MACCARIO	 ITA	  71	 75	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 David LAW	 SCO	  72	 74	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Richard KILPATRICK	 NIR	  73	 73	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Joe BROOKS	 ENG	  73	 73	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Harry CASEY	 ENG	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Morten Ørum MADSEN	DEN	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Robin SCIOT-SIEGRIST	 FRA	  75	 71	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Ben ECCLES	 AUS	  76	 70	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
104	 Arrun SINGH BRAR (AM)	ENG	  77	 69	  	  	 146	 4	  	 0.00
117	 Enrico DI NITTO	 ITA	  67	 80	  	  	 147	 5	  	 0.00
117	 Gareth WRIGHT	 WAL	  74	 73	  	  	 147	 5	  	 0.00
119	 James ALLAN	 ENG	  71	 77	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Ryan FITZGERALD	 ENG	  72	 76	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Jamie RUTHERFORD	 ENG	  72	 76	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Daniel LØKKE	 DEN	  73	 75	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Javier SAINZ	 ESP	  73	 75	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 James ERKENBECK	 USA	  74	 74	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Manuel TRAPPEL	 AUT	  75	 73	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Christopher SAHLSTROM	SWE	  77	 71	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
119	 Ugo COUSSAUD	 FRA	  77	 71	  	  	 148	 6	  	 0.00
128	 Alessandro TADINI	 ITA	  72	 77	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Paul MADDY	 ENG	  73	 76	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Philipp MEJOW	 GER	  73	 76	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Ronan MULLARNEY (AM)	IRL	  73	 76	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Noel GRAU TOMAS	 ESP	  75	 74	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Dimitrios PAPADATOS	 AUS	  75	 74	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Nick MARSH	 ENG	  75	 74	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Lars BUIJS	 BEL	  75	 74	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Adrien BERNADET	 FRA	  75	 74	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
128	 Adam HODKINSON	 ENG	  76	 73	  	  	 149	 7	  	 0.00
138	 James ADAMS	 ENG	  73	 77	  	  	 150	 8	  	 0.00
139	 Scott GREGORY	 ENG	  71	 80	  	  	 151	 9	  	 0.00
140	 Mathieu FENASSE	 FRA	  74	 78	  	  	 152	 10	  	 0.00
140	 David CAREY	 IRL	  75	 77	  	  	 152	 10	  	 0.00
140	 Sean TOWNDROW	 ENG	  76	 76	  	  	 152	 10	  	 0.00
140	 Brian CASEY	 IRL	  77	 75	  	  	 152	 10	  	 0.00
140	 Axel BOASSON	 ISL	  78	 74	  	  	 152	 10	  	 0.00
145	 Filippo BERGAMASCHI	 ITA	  75	 78	  	  	 153	 11	  	 0.00
145	 Phillip KELLY	 ENG	  77	 76	  	  	 153	 11	  	 0.00
145	 Paul HOWARD	 ENG	  79	 74	  	  	 153	 11	  	 0.00
148	 Xavi PUIG	 ESP	  75	 79	  	  	 154	 12	  	 0.00
148	 Michael DALLAT	 NIR	  82	 72	  	  	 154	 12	  	 0.00
150	 Adam CHAPMAN	 ENG	  75	 81	  	  	 156	 14	  	 0.00
150	 Kristoffer VENTURA	 NOR	  76	 80	  	  	 156	 14	  	 0.00
150	 Zeno FELDER	 SUI	  81	 75	  	  	 156	 14	  	 0.00
153	 Joe DILLON	 IRL	  84	 80	  	  	 164	 22	  	 0.00
154	 Toby TREE	 ENG	  71	 WD 	  	  	  	   	 0.00
154	 Antti AHOKAS	 FIN	  79	 WD 	  	  	  	   	 0.00
154	 Grant FORREST	 SCO	  81	 WD 	  	  	  	  	 0.00

Tournament Summary						    

OUT            IN           TOTAL Pros     Ams

PAR: 35	 36	 71
3393	 3670	 7063
3097	 3357	 6454

Number played in tournament 153
81
72

3
3
0

YARDS: Number who missed the cut 142 (L)

METRES: Number played in final rounds                

First Round Second Round Third Round

Round-by M Kim	 64 (-7)
S Manley	 64 (-7)
R Finch	 65 (-6)
M Armitage	 65 (-6)
V Osterby	 65 (-6)
J Senior	 66 (-5)
C Hill	 66 (-5)
M Haastrup	 66 (-5)

M Kim	 131 (-11)
S Manley	 132 (-10)
C Sharvin	 132 (-10)
V Perez	 132 (-10)
M Haastrup	 132 (-10)
C Hill	 133 (-9)
S Henry	 133 (-9)
R Kellett	 133 (-9)

V Perez	 197 (-16)
S Henry	 197 (-16)
S Manley	 198 (-15)
M Haastrup	 198 (-15)
M Kim	 200 (-13)
C Hill	 201 (-12)
R Kellett	 201 (-12)
4 players on	 203 (-10)

round
Leaders

Hole(s) in one: N O'Briain, Rnd 3, Hole 7, 8 iron	
		

Course Record: None

Play off details: None Albatross: None		
	

Total Prize Money: €180,000		  Preferred Lies: None

 
Weather:

Thur: Cool and mostly cloudy with scattered showers. Winds: WSW 10-15mph. Max: 16C			 
Fri: Overcast with periods of light rain. Winds SW 10-15mph. Max: 15C
Sat: Overcast. Winds: SW 5-10mph. Max: 18C
Sun: Overcast becoming brighter with sunny spells. Winds: NW 5-10mph. Max: 19C



2018 EUROPEAN CHALLENGE  TOUR SCHEDULE 
Date			  Event	 Venue	  Winner / Score                                              R2RAK Points/Prize Fund

22 - 25	 Barclays Kenya Open	 Muthaiga GC, Nairobi, Kenya	 Lorenzo Gagli**, ITA 68-68-69-68=273 (-11)	 	 500,000 / €500,000

12 - 15	 Belt & Road Colorful Yunnan Open 	 Kunming Yulongwan GC, Yunnan Province, China	 Kim Koivu, FIN 70-65-69-64=268 (-16)	 	 283,814 / $350,000

26 - 29	 Turkish Airlines Challenge	 Gloria GC, New Course, Belek, Antalya, Turkey	 Joachim B. Hansen, DEN 69-66-69-66=270 (-18)	200,000 / €200,000

03 - 06 		Challenge de España	 Izki GC, Urturi, Alava Province, Spain	 Oscar Lengden, SWE 69-69-68-67=273 (-15)		  200,000 / €200,000

10 - 13	 Open de Portugal	 Morgado G&CC, Portimao, Algarve, Portugal	 Dimitrios Papadatos, AUS 73-66-73-69=281 (-7)	 200,000 / €200,000

17 - 20#	Andalucía - Costa del Sol Match Play 9	 Valle Romano Golf, Estepona, Málaga, Spain	 Liam Johnston, SCO bt G Forrest, SCO		  200,000 / €200,000

24 - 27	 D+D REAL Czech Challenge	 Golf & Spa Kunêtická Hora, Drítec, Czech Republic  Minkyu Kim, KOR 67-66-69-66=268 (-20)		  185,000 / €185,000

31 - 03 	Swiss Challenge presented by 											      

	 Association Suisse de Golf 	 Golf Sempachersee, Lucerne, Switzerland	 Marcel Schneider, GER  63-64-68-67=262 (-22)	 180,000 / €180,000

07 - 10	 KPMG Trophy	 L'Empereur G&CC, Ways, Genappe, Belgium	 Pedro Figueirego, POR  63-68-67-64=262 (-22)		 180,000 / €180,000

14 - 17	 Hauts de France Golf Open	 Aa Saint-Omer GC, Lumbres, France	 Stuart Manley, WAL 68-69-73-68=278 (-6)		  180,000 / €180,000

21 - 24	 SSE Scottish Hydro Challenge hosted

	 	by Macdonald Hotels & Resorts	 Macdonald Spey Valley GC, Aviemore, Scotland	 David Law, SCO 66-69-71-67=273 (-11)		  250,000/ €250,000

28 - 01	 Made In Denmark Challenge 

		 presented by Ejner Hessel	 Himmerland Golf & Spa Resort, Farso, Denmark		 Joachim B Hansen, DEN 64-72-63-70=269 (-15)	180,000 / €180,000

05 - 08	 Prague Golf Challenge	 Prague City Golf, Prague, Czech Republic		 Ben Stow, ENG 67-69-69-65=270 (-18)		  180,000 / €185,000

12 - 15	 Italian Challenge	 Is Molas Resort, Cagliari, Sardinia, Italy		 Sebastian Soderberg, SWE 64-67-71-65=267 (-17)	300,000 / €300,000

19 - 22	 Le Vaudreuil Golf Challenge	 Golf PGA France du Vaudreuil, Le Vaudreuil, France	  Richard McEvoy, ENG 64-66-68-68=266 (-18)      210,000 / €210,000

26 - 29	 Euram Bank Open	 GC Adamstal, Ramsau, Austria	 	Darius van Driel, NED 70-64-62-67=263 (-17)		  180,000 / €180,000

02 - 05	 Swedish Challenge hosted by 

		 Robert Karlsson	 Katrineholms GK, Katrineholm, Sweden		 Oliver Wilson, ENG 68-70-69-68=275 (-13)		  200,000 / €200,000

09 - 12	 Vierumäki Finnish Challenge	 Vierumäki Resort, Vierumäki, Finland		 Kim Koivu**, FIN 70-65-66-66=267 (-21)		  180,000 / €180,000

16 - 19	 Galgorm Resort & Spa Northern 

	 Ireland Open presented by Modest! Golf	 Galgorm Castle, Ballymena, Northern Ireland		 Calum Hill, SCO 66-67-68-64=265 (-19)		  28,800 / €180,000

22 - 25+Rolex Trophy	 Golf Club de Genève, Genève, Switzerland						     €250,000

30 - 02 	Cordon Golf Open	 Golf Blue Green de Pléneuf Val André, Pléneuf, France						     €230,000  

06 - 09	 Bridgestone Challenge	 Luton Hoo Hotel Golf & Spa, Luton, England						     €180,000

13 - 16	 Kazakhstan Open	 Zhailjau Golf Club, Almaty, Kazakhstan						     €450,000

20 - 23  Hopps Open de Provence	 Golf International de Pont Royal, Mallemort, France	 				    €200,000

04 - 07 	Irish Challenge	 Concra Wood GC, Castleblayney, Co. Monaghan, Ireland						    €180,000

11 - 14	 Hainan Open	 Sanya Haitang Bay Peninsula GC, Sanya, 

					    Hainan Island, China						     US$350,000

18 - 21	 Foshan Open	 Foshan GC, Shishan Town,

					    Nanhai District Foshan City, Guangzhou, China						     US$500,000

31 - 03+	Ras Al Khaimah Challenge Tour 

	 Grand Final	 Al Hamra GC, Ras Al Khaimah, UAE						     €420,000

+ Saturday finish  **denotes play-off  #denotes stroke play / match play tournament   
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Joachim B. Hansen

Tournament No. 18 after the Galgorm Resort & Spa Northern Ireland Open, presented by Modest! Golf

2018 Road to Ras Al Khaimah Rankings

Pos	 Lst 	 Best	 Name		  Cntry	 Events	 Pts	

1		 (1)	 (1)	 Joachim B. HANSEN	 (DEN)	 (15)	 167890.64
2		 (2)	 (1)	 Lorenzo GAGLI	 (ITA)	 (5)	 103853.33
3		 (3)	 (3)	 Sebastian SODERBERG	 (SWE)	 (13)	 102449.62
4		 (6)	 (3)	 Stuart MANLEY	 (WAL)	 (15)	 95649.10
5		 (4)	 (3)	 Kim KOIVU	 (FIN)	 (14)	 91110.63
6		 (5)	 (3)	 Kalle SAMOOJA	 (FIN)	 (14)	 83425.56
7		 (7)	 (5)	 David LAW	 (SCO)	 (15)	 73397.41
8		 (8)	 (6)	 Pedro FIGUEIREDO	 (POR)	 (13)	 68978.40
9		 (9)	 (2)	 Jens FAHRBRING	 (SWE)	 (5)	 62339.08
10	 (10)	 (7)	 Grant FORREST	 (SCO)	 (15)	 62240.69
11	 (16)	 (11)	 Jack SINGH BRAR	 (ENG)	 (11)	 59743.17
12	 (11)	 (5)	 Oscar LENGDEN	 (SWE)	 (12)	 57602.06
13	 (12)	 (8)	 Anton KARLSSON	 (SWE)	 (12)	 54280.67
14	 (13)	 (9)	 Dimitrios PAPADATOS	 (AUS)	 (11)	 52490.43
15	 (14)	 (13)	 Eirik Tage JOHANSEN	 (NOR)	 (11)	 52113.46
16	 (15)	 (12)	 Adri ARNAUS	 (ESP)	 (14)	 51447.00
17	 (17)	 (3)	 Nico GEYGER	 (CHI)	 (9)	 46150.00
18	 (18)	 (18)	 Oliver WILSON	 (ENG)	 (10)	 44950.65
19	 (20)	 (16)	 Ben STOW	 (ENG)	 (16)	 44317.10
20	 (34)	 (12)	 Minkyu KIM	 (KOR)	 (17)	 43371.00
21	 (19)	 (14)	 José-Filipe LIMA	 (POR)	 (12)	 43332.03
22	 (21)	 (3)	 Philipp MEJOW	 (GER)	 (14)	 42626.82
23	 (23)	 (16)	 Marcel SCHNEIDER	 (GER)	 (13)	 42550.58
24	 (25)	 (21)	 Daan HUIZING	 (NED)	 (14)	 41485.75
25	 (22)	 (14)	 Kristian K JOHANNESSEN	 (NOR)	 (11)	 41403.09
26	 (24)	 (22)	 Borja VIRTO	 (ESP)	 (16)	 39757.62
27	 (36)	 (27)	 Ewen FERGUSON	 (SCO)	 (14)	 39523.33
28	 (26)	 (18)	 Michael HOEY	 (NIR)	 (14)	 38877.57
29	 (27)	 (24)	 Robert MACINTYRE	 (SCO)	 (16)	 38495.90
30	 (28)	 (23)	 Jack SENIOR	 (ENG)	 (16)	 37895.66
31	 (47)	 (14)	 Victor PEREZ	 (FRA)	 (12)	 37486.99
32	 (30)	 (10)	 Ross McGOWAN	 (ENG)	 (10)	 37114.00
33	 (40)	 (13)	 Wil BESSELING	 (NED)	 (14)	 37011.76
34	 (29)	 (9)	 Liam JOHNSTON	 (SCO)	 (12)	 36805.89
35	 (33)	 (5)	 Joel GIRRBACH	 (SUI)	 (16)	 36508.68
36	 (32)	 (8)	 Max ORRIN	 (ENG)	 (15)	 36240.24
37	 (31)	 (29)	 Steven TILEY	 (ENG)	 (13)	 35908.00
38	 (70)	 (38)	 Scott HENRY	 (SCO)	 (16)	 35440.91
39	 (41)	 (7)	 Marcus ARMITAGE	 (ENG)	 (13)	 34610.52
40	 (35)	 (13)	 Antoine ROZNER	 (FRA)	 (14)	 34139.19
41	 (37)	 (11)	 Simon FORSSTRÖM	 (SWE)	 (14)	 33867.42
42	 (38)	 (33)	 Darius VAN DRIEL	 (NED)	 (12)	 33560.00
43	 (169)	(43)	 Calum HILL	 (SCO)	 (6)	 33379.50
44	 (44)	 (26)	 Jeppe Pape HULDAHL	 (DEN)	 (15)	 33259.02
45	 (39)	 (39)	 Mathieu FENASSE	 (FRA)	 (15)	 33077.50
46	 (42)	 (8)	 Robin SCIOT-SIEGRIST	 (FRA)	 (15)	 32868.99
47	 (43)	 (37)	 Emilio CUARTERO BLANCO	 (ESP)	 (13)	 32413.00
48	 (45)	 (33)	 Ruaidhri MCGEE	 (IRL)	 (11)	 31294.00
49	 (46)	 (6)	 Oliver BEKKER	 (RSA)	 (9)	 29472.70
50	 (51)	 (11)	 Reinier SAXTON	 (NED)	 (15)	 28628.49

51	 (50)	 (48)	 Tom MURRAY	 (ENG)	 (14)	 28376.00
52	 (48)	 (15)	 Thomas LINARD	 (FRA)	 (16)	 27815.04
53	 (49)	 (46)	 Tom LEWIS	 (ENG)	 (10)	 27601.99
54	 (58)	 (27)	 Mark Flindt HAASTRUP	 (DEN)	 (14)	 26701.18
55	 (52)	 (29)	 Alexander KNAPPE	 (GER)	 (13)	 25724.89
56	 (54)	 (34)	 Damien PERRIER	 (FRA)	 (18)	 25219.50
57	 (53)	 (39)	 Bernd RITTHAMMER	 (GER)	 (16)	 24516.73
58	 (55)	 (36)	 Toby TREE	 (ENG)	 (12)	 23165.50
59	 (56)	 (47)	 Adrian MERONK	 (POL)	 (13)	 22812.93
60	 (57)	 (48)	 Marco ITEN	 (SUI)	 (14)	 22716.75
61	 (61)	 (36)	 Francesco LAPORTA	 (ITA)	 (14)	 22423.76
62	 (68)	 (37)	 Duncan STEWART	 (SCO)	 (15)	 22163.49
63	 (59)	 (22)	 Martin OVESEN	 (DEN)	 (16)	 21127.50
64	 (60)	 (8)	 Matthias SCHWAB	 (AUT)	 (5)	 21080.42
65	 (62)	 (8)	 Victor RIU	 (FRA)	 (16)	 20631.67
66	 (63)	 (15)	 Matt FORD	 (ENG)	 (14)	 20589.86
67	 (64)	 (26)	 Nicolai v. DELLINGSHAUSEN	 (GER)	 (14)	 20524.13
68	 (65)	 (35)	 Jérôme L CASANOVA	 (FRA)	 (14)	 20015.72
69	 (66)	 (66)	 Antti AHOKAS	 (FIN)	 (9)	 19903.57
70	 (67)	 (32)	 Connor SYME	 (SCO)	 (4)	 19800.00
71	 (69)	 (22)	 Hugo LEON	 (CHI)	 (17)	 19471.35
72	 (74)	 (14)	 Max SCHMITT	 (GER)	 (12)	 19123.57
73	 (83)	 (73)	 Rhys ENOCH	 (WAL)	 (12)	 19087.48
74	 (71)	 (7)	 Ben EVANS	 (ENG)	 (12)	 19024.75
75	 (72)	 (69)	 Sean CROCKER	 (USA)	 (7)	 18993.98
76	 (73)	 (22)	 Niklas LEMKE	 (SWE)	 (11)	 18916.07
77	 (75)	 (41)	 Ricardo SANTOS	 (POR)	 (14)	 17750.28
78	 (93)	 (43)	 Ross KELLETT	 (SCO)	 (15)	 17524.08
79	 (76)	 (41)	 Garrick PORTEOUS	 (ENG)	 (12)	 17511.58
80	 (77)	 (65)	 Nathan KIMSEY	 (ENG)	 (15)	 17289.00
81	 (78)	 (70)	 Christopher MIVIS	 (BEL)	 (13)	 17144.71
82	 (79)	 (31)	 Anthony MICHAEL	 (RSA)	 (11)	 17021.56
83	 (103)	(18)	 Cormac SHARVIN	 (NIR)	 (15)	 16825.07
84	 (80)	 (72)	 Gavin MOYNIHAN	 (IRL)	 (10)	 16519.00
85	 (85)	 (71)	 Julian KUNZENBACHER	 (GER)	 (12)	 16467.50
86	 (81)	 (40)	 Steve WEBSTER	 (ENG)	 (5)	 16283.33
87	 (82)	 (82)	 Ugo COUSSAUD	 (FRA)	 (15)	 16038.67
88	 (84)	 (62)	 Florian FRITSCH	 (GER)	 (8)	 15681.00
89	 (86)	 (6)	 Sebastian HEISELE	 (GER)	 (8)	 15256.56
90	 (87)	 (83)	 Filippo BERGAMASCHI	 (ITA)	 (13)	 15244.50
91	 (88)	 (61)	 Gary BOYD	 (ENG)	 (8)	 14934.50
92	 (94)	 (32)	 Christian BRAEUNIG	 (GER)	 (14)	 14909.19
93	 (89)	 (25)	 Nick CULLEN	 (AUS)	 (6)	 14790.00
94	 (97)	 (61)	 Magnus A CARLSSON	 (SWE)	 (13)	 14787.45
95	 (90)	 (53)	 Justin WALTERS	 (RSA)	 (4)	 14560.00
96	 (91)	 (8)	 Laurie CANTER	 (ENG)	 (4)	 14530.67
97	 (92)	 (64)	 Lukas NEMECZ	 (AUT)	 (14)	 14185.00
98	 (95)	 (95)	 Ben PARKER	 (ENG)	 (13)	 14114.43
99	 (96)	 (45)	 Jack DAVIDSON	 (WAL)	 (8)	 13587.43
100	 (98)	 (35)	 Gary HURLEY	 (IRL)	 (13)	 13243.00

Pos	 Lst 	 Best	 Name		  Cntry	 Events	 Pts	



The London GC, Ash, Kent, England, October 15-19, 2014

Pos	 Name	 Ctry				                     Euro	                                 	
					        	                        

Pos.	Name	 Ctry			       	                 Euro	                   

VTB RUSSIAN OPEN GOLF CHAMPIONSHIP

Moscow Country Club, Moscow Region, Russia, August 17-19, 2018

1	 David SHACKLADY	 ENG	  71	 68	  69	 	 208	 -8	 65,939.86

2	 Phillip PRICE	 WAL	  68	 69	  73	 	 210	 -6	 37,365.92

2	 Stephen DODD	 WAL	  70	 69	  71	 	 210	 -6	 37,365.92

4	 José COCERES	 ARG	  71	 70	  72	 	 213	 -3	 19,375.33

4	 Malcolm MACKENZIE	 ENG	  71	 71	  71	 	 213	 -3	 19,375.33

4	 Mauricio MOLINA	 ARG	  72	 68	  73	 	 213	 -3	 19,375.33

4	 Gary WOLSTENHOLME	 ENG	  73	 69	  71	 	 213	 -3	 19,375.33

8	 Simon P BROWN	 ENG	  72	 69	  73	 	 214	 -2	 13,187.97

8	 Chris WILLIAMS	 RSA	  73	 75	  66	 	 214	 -2	 13,187.97

10	 James KINGSTON	 RSA	  70	 73	  72	 	 215	 -1	 9,759.10

10	 Peter FOWLER	 AUS	  72	 71	  72	 	 215	 -1	 9,759.10

10	 Jean Pierre SALLAT	 FRA	  72	 71	  72	 	 215	 -1	 9,759.10

10	 Paul STREETER	 ENG	  72	 73	  70	 	 215	 -1	 9,759.10

10	 Jonathan LOMAS	 ENG	  73	 70	  72	 	 215	 -1	 9,759.10

15	 Santiago LUNA	 ESP	  71	 70	  75	 	 216	 0	 7,264.37

15	 Nick JOB	 ENG	  71	 74	  71	 	 216	 0	 7,264.37

15	 Marc FARRY	 FRA	  72	 70	  74	 	 216	 0	 7,264.37

15	 Paul WESSELINGH	 ENG	  73	 72	  71	 	 216	 0	 7,264.37

19	 Paul EALES	 ENG	  71	 69	  77	 	 217	 1	 5,509.64

19	 Tim THELEN	 USA	  71	 71	  75	 	 217	 1	 5,509.64

19	 Mike HARWOOD	 AUS	  71	 73	  73	 	 217	 1	 5,509.64

19	 Carl SUNESON	 ESP	  72	 75	  70	 	 217	 1	 5,509.64

19	 Gordon MANSON	 AUT	  73	 72	  72	 	 217	 1	 5,509.64

19	 Steen TINNING	 DEN	  73	 74	  70	 	 217	 1	 5,509.64

25	 Miguel Angel MARTIN	 ESP	  69	 70	  79	 	 218	 2	 4,297.08

25	 Brendan MCGOVERN	 IRL	  69	 72	  77	 	 218	 2	 4,297.08

25	 Andrew SHERBORNE	 ENG	  72	 73	  73	 	 218	 2	 4,297.08

25	 Jonathan S CHEETHAM	ENG	  74	 71	  73	 	 218	 2	 4,297.08

29	 Andrew OLDCORN	 SCO	  70	 72	  77	 	 219	 3	 3,604.71

29	 Philip GOLDING	 ENG	  73	 73	  73	 	 219	 3	 3,604.71

29	 Peter T WILSON	 ENG	  74	 73	  72	 	 219	 3	 3,604.71

29	 José Manuel CARRILES	ESP	  77	 71	  71	 	 219	 3	 3,604.71

29	 Mark DAVIS	 ENG	  82	 68	  69	 	 219	 3	 3,604.71

34	 Gary MARKS	 ENG	  72	 68	  80	 	 220	 4	 3,121.15

34	 Juan QUIROS	 ESP	  75	 73	  72	 	 220	 4	 3,121.15

34	 James MURPHY	 ENG	  76	 74	  70	 	 220	 4	 3,121.15

37	 Magnus P ATLEVI	 SWE	  75	 69	  77	 	 221	 5	 2,945.31

38	 Gary EMERSON	 ENG	  74	 74	  75	 	 223	 7	 2,813.43

38	 Glenn JOYNER	 AUS	  81	 69	  73	 	 223	 7	 2,813.43

40	 Bill LONGMUIR	 SCO	  70	 77	  77	 	 224	 8	 2,505.71

40	 Barry CONSER	 USA	  76	 72	  76	 	 224	 8	 2,505.71

40	 Stephen BENNETT	 ENG	  77	 76	  71	 	 224	 8	 2,505.71

40	 Mark NICHOLS	 ENG	  78	 72	  74	 	 224	 8	 2,505.71

40	 Mark MOULAND	 WAL	  78	 77	  69	 	 224	 8	 2,505.71

45	 Steven RICHARDSON	 ENG	  75	 71	  79	 	 225	 9	 2,110.08

45	 Dennis EDLUND	 SWE	  76	 69	  80	 	 225	 9	 2,110.08

45	 Angel FRANCO	 PAR	  76	 74	  75	 	 225	 9	 2,110.08

45	 Cesar MONASTERIO	 ARG	  79	 72	  74	 	 225	 9	 2,110.08

49	 Stephen MCALLISTER	 SCO	  78	 78	  73	 	 229	 13	 1,846.32

49	 Rafael GOMEZ	 ARG	  83	 70	  76	 	 229	 13	 1,846.32

51	 Mark WHARTON	 ENG	  75	 78	  79	 	 232	 16	 1,714.44

52	 Jeremy ROBINSON	 ENG	  88	 73	  84	 	 245	 29	 1,626.52

53	 Gleb FETISOV (AM)	 RUS	  87	 87	  85	 	 259	 43	  

54	 Ronan RAFFERTY	 NIR	  70	 69	  WD 	  	  	  	  

54	 James Scott EVANS	 SCO	  81	 81	  WD 	  	  	  	  

Tournament Summary						    

OUT            IN           TOTAL Pros     Ams

PAR: 36	 36	 72
3439	 3464	 6903
3144	 3166	 6310

Number played in tournament 54
0

54

1
0
1

YARDS: No Cut

METRES: Number played in final rounds                

First Round Second Round

Round-by P Price	 68 (-4)
B MGovern	 69 (-3)
M A Martin	 69 (-3)
S Dodd	 70 (-2)
R Rafferty	 70 (-2)
A Odcorn	 70 (-2)
B Longmuir	 70 (-2)
J Kingston	 70 (-2)

P Price	 137 (-7)
M A Martin	 139 (-5)
R Rafferty	 139 (-5)
D Shacklady	 139 (-5)
S Dodd	 139 (-5)
P Eales	 140 (-4)
M Molina	 140 (-4)
G Marks	 140 (-4)

round
Leaders

Hole(s) in one: None		
	

Course Record: None

Play off details: None Albatross: None		
	

Total Prize Money: US$500,000		  Preferred Lies: All three rounds

 
Weather:
					   
Fri: Sunny. Max 21C. Winds: NE 5-10mph
Sat: Mostly sunny. Max 22C. Winds: SE 4-8mph
Sun: Sunny. Max 24C. Winds: SSW 8-12mph



2018 STAYSURE TOUR SCHEDULE 
	Date						   Event	 Venue	                                                   	Winner / Score	                                         First Prize/	Prize Fund 

	08 - 10+	Sharjah Senior Golf Masters

					   presented by Shurooq	 Sharjah Golf & Shooting Club, Sharjah, UAE	 	 Thaworn Wiratchant, THA** 68-65-71=204 (-12)	 €51,319 / 	$425,000

24 - 27		  KitchenAid Senior PGA Championship	 Harbor Shores GC, Benton Harbor, Michigan, USA		  Paul Broadhurst, ENG 71-66-64-63=265 (-19)	 €499,122 / $3,250,000

01 - 03		  Shipco Masters promoted

					   by Simon's Golf Club	 Simon's GC, Kvistgaard, Denmark	 	 Colin Montgomerie, SCO 71-67-67=205 (-11)	 €51,804 / 	€350,000

15 - 17		  Senior Italian Open presented 

					   by Villaverde Resort	 Golf Club Udine, Fagagna, Italy		  Clark Dennis**, USA 67-67-69=203 (-13)	 €45,000 / 	€300,000

28 - 01		  U.S. Senior Open Championship*	 The Broadmoor, Colorado Springs, USA		  David Toms, USA 	70-71-66-70=277 (-3)	 US$720,000  / $4,000,000

06 - 08		  Swiss Seniors Open	 Golf Club Bad Ragaz, Bad Ragaz, Switzerland	 	 Jean-François Remésy, FRA 67-63-69=199 (-11)	 	 €49,000 / €300,000

13 - 15		  WINSTONgolf Senior Open	 WINSTONlinks Course, WINSTONgolf, Germany		  Stephen Dodd, WAL 64-66-71=201 (-15)	  €51,693 / 	€350,000

26 - 29		  Senior Open Presented by Rolex	 Old Course, St Andrews, Scotland	 	 Miguel Á Jiménez, ESP 68-67-72-69=276 (-12)	€268,814 / 	$2,000,000

02 - 05		  Staysure PGA Seniors Championship	 London Club GC, Ash, Kent, England 	 	 Philip Golding, ENG 72-67-68-63=270 (-18)	 €67,446 / £400,000

17 - 19		  VTB Russian Open Golf Championship	 Moscow CC, Moscow, Russia		  David Shacklady, ENG 71-68-69=208 (-8)	 €65,939 / 	$500,000

24 - 26		  Willow Senior Golf Classic	 Hanbury Manor Marriott Hotel & CC, Ware, England					     £370,000

31 - 02 		 Travis Perkins Masters	 Woburn Golf Club, Woburn, England						      £380,000

07 - 09		  European Tour Properties Senior Classic	 Lighthouse Golf & Spa Resort, Balchik, Bulgaria						      €250,000

14 - 16		  Scottish Senior Open	 Craigielaw Golf Club, Aberlady, East Lothian						      £250,000

05 - 07		  Farmfoods European Senior Masters	 Forest of Arden Marriott Hotel & CC, Coventry, England					     €200,000

11 - 13+		 Paris Legends Championship 	 La Boulie - Racing Club de France, Paris, France						      €350,000

19 - 21		  Dutch Masters (TBC)	 TBC

29 - 01		  Costa Blanca Benidorm Senior Masters	 Meliã Villaitana Golf Club, Benidorm, Spain 						      €275,000

07 - 09		  MCB Tour Championship - Mauritius	 Constance Belle Mare Plage, Poste de Flacq, Mauritius						     €450,000

14 - 16		  MCB Tour Championship - Seychelles	Constance Lemuria, Praslin, Seychelles						      US$300,000

+ Saturday finish  * Money won does not count towards the 2018 Staysure Tour Order of Merit **Play-off
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Paul Broadhurst

Pos			   Name		  Cntry	 Events played		  €	

  	 1	 (1)	 Paul BROADHURST	 (ENG)	 (4)	 534977.74
  	 2	 (2)	 Miguel Ángel JIMÉNEZ	 (ESP)	 (3)	 371198.36
  	 3	 (5)	 Phillip PRICE	 (WAL)	 (8)	 195428.36
  	 4	 (3)	 Bernhard LANGER	 (GER)	 (2)	 179240.93
 	 5	 (6)	 Chris WILLIAMS	 (RSA)	 (10)	 168138.80
  	 6	 (4)	 Colin MONTGOMERIE	 (SCO)	 (5)	 167233.03
  	 7	 (8)	 Stephen DODD	 (WAL)	 (9)	 154208.11
  	 8	 (7)	 Jean-François REMESY	 (FRA)	 (7)	 121666.73
  	 9	 (11)	 Peter FOWLER	 (AUS)	 (10)	 113423.54
 	 10	 (9)	 Clark DENNIS	 (USA)	 (7)	 109573.55
 	 11	 (10)	 Magnus P ATLEVI	 (SWE)	 (10)	 108573.72
  	 12	 (13)	 Philip GOLDING	 (ENG)	 (10)	 98801.62
  	 13	 (12)	 Thaworn WIRATCHANT	 (THA)	 (2)	 96631.80
  	 14	 (36)	 David SHACKLADY	 (ENG)	 (8)	 96196.78
  	 15	 (14)	 Barry LANE	 (ENG)	 (9)	 87821.87
  	 16	 (15)	 Jarmo SANDELIN	 (SWE)	 (9)	 79685.99
  	 17	 (17)	 James KINGSTON	 (RSA)	 (9)	 78912.29
  	 18	 (18)	 Paul EALES	 (ENG)	 (9)	 73146.99
  	 19	 (16)	 Rafael GOMEZ	 (ARG)	 (8)	 73016.47
  	 20	 (24)	 Mauricio MOLINA	 (ARG)	 (8)	 72947.56
  	 21	 (21)	 Santiago LUNA	 (ESP)	 (9)	 66546.52
  	 22	 (20)	 Miguel Angel MARTIN	 (ESP)	 (8)	 63737.41
  	 23	 (19)	 Gary ORR		  (SCO)	 (7)	 62002.39
 	 24	 (27)	 Simon P BROWN	 (ENG)	 (9)	 58638.68
  	 25	 (22)	 Vijay SINGH	 (FIJ)	 (3)	 56777.03
  	 26	 (23)	 Jesper PARNEVIK	 (SWE)	 (3)	 53746.07
 	 27	 (25)	 Paul MCGINLEY	 (IRL)	 (4)	 53306.19
  	 28	 (26)	 Peter BAKER	 (ENG)	 (8)	 45882.48
  	 29	 (28)	 Greg TURNER	 (NZL)	 (7)	 40762.03
  	 30	 (29)	 Peter LONARD	 (AUS)	 (2)	 39874.59
 	 31	 (30)	 Prayad MARKSAENG	 (THA)	 (3)	 39527.17
	 32	 (38)	 Paul STREETER	 (ENG)	 (8)	 39290.91
 	 33	 (37)	 Paul WESSELINGH	 (ENG)	 (9)	 37502.48
  	 34	 (31)	 Cesar MONASTERIO	 (ARG)	 (8)	 36865.15
  	 35	 (33)	 Steen TINNING	 (DEN)	 (9)	 36399.17
 	 36	 (47)	 Gary WOLSTENHOLME	 (ENG)	 (6)	 35618.59
  	 37	 (34)	 Andrew OLDCORN	 (SCO)	 (9)	 34048.46
 	 38	 (35)	 Gary MARKS	 (ENG)	 (8)	 33495.97
 	 39	 (39)	 Tim THELEN	 (USA)	 (9)	 33307.40
  	 40	 (57)	 Malcolm MACKENZIE	 (ENG)	 (8)	 32238.60
  	 41	 (32)	 André BOSSERT	 (SUI)	 (9)	 31524.14
 	 42	 (58)	 José COCERES	 (ARG)	 (4)	 31520.60
  	 43	 (40)	 Ian WOOSNAM	 (WAL)	 (4)	 26911.18
  	 44	 (41)	 Markus BRIER	 (AUT)	 (4)	 25804.13
  	 45	 (53)	 Jonathan LOMAS	 (ENG)	 (7)	 23822.77
 	 46	 (46)	 Brendan MCGOVERN	 (IRL)	 (9)	 22261.25
  	 47	 (42)	 Mark MOULAND	 (WAL)	 (9)	 21875.34
  	 48	 (54)	 Marc FARRY	 (FRA)	 (8)	 21180.88

 	 49	 (49)	 Mike HARWOOD	 (AUS)	 (7)	 20536.04
  	 50	 (48)	 Peter T WILSON	 (ENG)	 (7)	 18759.28
 	 51	 (43)	 Mark MCNULTY	 (RSA)	 (3)	 18548.67
  	 52	 (44)	 Tom WATSON	 (USA)	 (1)	 18463.72
  	 53	 (45)	 Mardan MAMAT	 (SIN)	 (5)	 18071.36
  	 54	 (62)	 Carl SUNESON	 (ESP)	 (7)	 16086.08
 	 55	 (64)	 Gordon MANSON	 (AUT)	 (6)	 14713.67
 	 56	 (50)	 David GILFORD	 (ENG)	 (7)	 14493.09
  	 57	 (51)	 John KEMP	 (ENG)	 (6)	 14199.70
  	 58	 (52)	 Roger CHAPMAN	 (ENG)	 (3)	 14151.11
  	 59	 (55)	 Sandy LYLE	 (SCO)	 (2)	 13702.85
 	 60	 (56)	 Des SMYTH	 (IRL)	 (5)	 13346.52
  	 61	 (59)	 Costantino ROCCA	 (ITA)	 (7)	 12037.60
  	 62	 (60)	 Peter O'MALLEY	 (AUS)	 (4)	 10977.63
  	 63	 (61)	 Ross DRUMMOND	 (SCO)	 (6)	 10656.23
 	 64	 (0)	 Jean Pierre SALLAT	 (FRA)	 (2)	 9759.10
  	 65	 (63)	 Ronan RAFFERTY	 (NIR)	 (7)	 9460.37
  	 66	 (88)	 Nick JOB			  (ENG)	 (3)	 9146.08
  	 67	 (65)	 Jean VAN DE VELDE	 (FRA)	 (4)	 9074.20
 	 68	 (75)	 José Manuel CARRILES	 (ESP)	 (3)	 8509.80
 	 69	 (66)	 Philip WALTON	 (IRL)	 (7)	 8339.40
  	 70	 (67)	 Jamie SPENCE	 (ENG)	 (2)	 7530.61
 	 71	 (76)	 Bill LONGMUIR	 (SCO)	 (4)	 7290.65
 	 72	 (77)	 Gary EMERSON	 (ENG)	 (6)	 7256.13
 	 73	 (68)	 Gordon BRAND JNR	 (SCO)	 (5)	 7136.06
*A	74	 (69)	 John DALY		 (USA)	 (1)	 6654.86
	 75	 (85)	 Jonathan S CHEETHAM	 (ENG)	 (3)	 6443.14
  	 76	 (86)	 Andrew SHERBORNE	 (ENG)	 (3)	 6384.06
 	 77	 (70)	 Gary RUSNAK	 (USA)	 (4)	 6045.30
 	 78	 (71)	 Gordon J BRAND	 (ENG)	 (6)	 5885.72
  	 79	 (72)	 Sven STRÜVER	 (GER)	 (5)	 5604.84
 	 80	 (78)	 Barry CONSER	 (USA)	 (3)	 5486.68
  	 81	 (73)	 Carl MASON	 (ENG)	 (4)	 5406.63
 	 82	 (74)	 José RIVERO	 (ESP)	 (4)	 5341.00
 	 83	 (90)	 Juan QUIROS	 (ESP)	 (3)	 4763.37
 	 84	 (83)	 Steven RICHARDSON	 (ENG)	 (4)	 4667.48
	 85	 (94)	 James MURPHY	 (ENG)	 (3)	 4260.85
	 86	 (95)	 Glenn JOYNER	 (AUS)	 (3)	 3879.95
  	 87	 (0)	 Mark DAVIS	 (ENG)	 (1)	 3604.71
 	 88	 (91)	 Angel FRANCO	 (PAR)	 (3)	 3601.33
  	 89	 (79)	 Anders FORSBRAND	 (SWE)	 (3)	 2976.32
 	 90	 (93)	 Mark WHARTON	 (ENG)	 (3)	 2957.75
  	 91	 (80)	 Peter MITCHELL	 (ENG)	 (2)	 2803.06
  	 92	 (81)	 José María OLAZÁBAL	 (ESP)	 (2)	 2758.81
 	 93	 (82)	 Pedro LINHART	 (ESP)	 (2)	 2698.83
 	 94	 (0)	 Stephen BENNETT	 (ENG)	 (3)	 2505.71
 	 95	 (84)	 Andrew GEORGE	 (ENG)	 (2)	 2178.18
 	 96	 (0)	 Dennis EDLUND	 (SWE)	 (3)	 2110.08

Pos			   Name		  Cntry	 Events played	 €	

2018 Staysure Tour Order of Merit
Tournament No. 10 after VTB Russian Open Golf Championship
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Rolex, the leading brand of the Swiss watch industry, enjoys an unrivalled reputation for quality 
and expertise the world over. Its Oyster watches are all certified as Superlative Chronometers 
for their precision, performance and reliability. The brand is at the origin of numerous major 
watchmaking innovations, such as the Oyster, the first waterproof wristwatch, launched in 
1926, and has registered over 400 patents in the course of its history. A truly integrated and 
independent manufacturing company, Rolex designs, develops and produces all the essential 
components of its watches in-house. Rolex is also actively involved in supporting the arts, 
sports, exploration, the spirit of enterprise, and the environment through a broad palette of 
sponsoring activities as well as philanthropic programmes. Rolex’s partnership in excellence 
with golf began in 1967 when Arnold Palmer joined the brand’s family of Testimonees. Since 
then Rolex has forged enduring relationships with many of the game's greatest players, 
events and organizations, including The R&A and The Open Championship, the USGA and 
the U.S. Open, the Ryder Cup in Europe, as well as the European Tour and the BMW PGA 
Championship.
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OFFICIAL PARTNERS

EUROPEAN TOUR OFFICIAL SUPPLIERS

Rolex, the leading brand of the Swiss watch industry, enjoys an 
unrivalled reputation for quality and expertise the world over. Its 
Oyster watches are all certified as Superlative Chronometers for 
their precision, performance and reliability. The brand is at the 
origin of numerous major watchmaking innovations, such as the 
Oyster, the first waterproof wristwatch, launched in 1926, and 
has registered over 400 patents in the course of its history. A 
truly integrated and independent manufacturing company, Rolex 
designs, develops and produces all the essential components of 
its watches in-house. Rolex is also actively involved in supporting 
the arts, sports, exploration, the spirit of enterprise, and the 
environment through a broad palette of sponsoring activities 
as well as philanthropic programmes. Rolex’s partnership in 
excellence with golf began in 1967 when Arnold Palmer joined 
the brand’s family of Testimonees. Since then Rolex has forged 
enduring relationships with many of the game's greatest players, 
events and organizations, including The R&A and The Open 
Championship, the USGA and the U.S. Open, the Ryder Cup 
in Europe, as well as the European Tour and the BMW PGA 
Championship.

STAYSURE TOUR 
SPONSORS

EUROPEAN CHALLENGE TOUR 
SPONSORS

The Titleist brand is globally recognised as Golf’s Symbol 
of Excellence. The Titleist golf ball embodies product 
performance and quality excellence and is the unequivocal 
#1 ball in golf at every level of the game, as it has been for 
more than 65 years and counting. Titleist golf balls remain 
the overwhelming ball of choice of professionals at every 
tournament worldwide. Titleist golf clubs have also earned 
broad acceptance with tour professionals, club professionals 
and competitive amateurs worldwide through an unwavering 
commitment to performance, quality excellence and fitting. 
Titleist will support players through an on-site tour van service 
and practice balls at every European Tour sanctioned event, 
and enjoys presence on the European Tour’s website www.
europeantour.com. Being one of the game’s most iconic 
brands, Titleist is delighted to continue its longstanding 
relationship with The European Tour as an Official Partner.

Emirates is one of the leading supporters of major golf 
tournaments across the globe and is the Official Airline Partner 
of the European Tour.  Emirates supports nineteen events on 
the European Tour International Schedule, and the Race to 
Dubai of which Emirates is also a sponsor including: Australian 
PGA Championship (Australia), Hong Kong Open (HK), BMW 
South African Open (SA), Maybank Championship (Malaysia), 
ISPS HANDA World Super 6 Perth (Australia), Joburg Open 
(SA), Hero Indian Open (India), BMW PGA Championship (UK), 
Nordea Masters (Sweden), Shot Clock Masters (Austria), BMW 
International Open (Germany), Dubai Duty Free Irish Open 
hosted by the Rory Foundation (Ireland), Aberdeen Standard 
Investments Scottish Open (UK), D+D Real Czech Masters 
(Czech), Portugal Masters (Portugal), Italian Open (Italy), WGC-
HSBC Champions (China), Nedbank Golf Challenge (SA), and 
the season ending DP World Tour Championship, Dubai (UAE).

With its three brands BMW, MINI and Rolls-Royce, the 
BMW Group is the world’s leading premium manufacturer 
of automobiles and motorcycles and also provides premium 
financial and mobility services. As a global company, the 
BMW Group operates 31 production and assembly facilities 
in 14 countries and has a global sales network in more than 
140 countries. In 2016, the BMW Group sold approximately 
2.367 million cars and 145,000 motorcycles worldwide. As 
of 31 December 2015, the BMW Group had a workforce of 
122,244 employees. The success of the BMW Group has always 
been based on long-term thinking and responsible action. 
The company has therefore established ecological and social 
sustainability throughout the value chain, comprehensive product 
responsibility and a clear commitment to conserving resources 
as an integral part of its strategy. Globally, BMW has been a 
significant partner of professional golf since 1989 and title 
sponsors three premier events on the European Tour, with the 
BMW PGA Championship being the inaugural tournament of the 
Rolex Series. BMW is also an Official Partner of the Ryder Cup.

Hilton is a leading global hospitality company, with a portfolio of 
14 world-class brands comprising more than 5,300 properties with 
more than 863,000 rooms, in 106 countries and territories. Hilton is 
dedicated to fulfilling its mission to be the world’s most hospitable 
company by delivering exceptional experiences – every hotel, every 
guest, every time. The company’s portfolio includes Hilton Hotels & 
Resorts, Waldorf Astoria Hotels & Resorts, Conrad Hotels & Resorts, 
Canopy by Hilton, Curio Collection by Hilton, DoubleTree by Hilton, 
Tapestry Collection by Hilton, Embassy Suites by Hilton, Hilton 
Garden Inn, Hampton by Hilton, Tru by Hilton, Homewood Suites 
by Hilton, Home2 Suites by Hilton and Hilton Grand Vacations. The 
company also manages an award-winning customer loyalty program, 
Hilton Honors. Hilton Honors members who book directly through 
preferred Hilton channels have access to instant benefits, including a 
flexible payment slider that allows members to choose exactly how 
many Points to combine with money, an exclusive member discount 
that can’t be found anywhere else, and free standard Wi-Fi. 

Dubai Duty Free opened for business on 20th December 1983 
and over the past three decades has grown to become one 
of the leading airport retailers in the world with sales turnover 
of US$1.93 billion in 2017. Employing 6,000 people, the 
operation has consistently raised the benchmark for airport 
retailing and it continues to grow.  Dubai Duty Free currently 
operates over 36,000 sqm of retail space in Dubai International 
Airport and a further 4,500 sqm in Al Maktoum International 
Airport. In addition to its retail operation, Dubai Duty Free 
operates a Leisure Division which includes The Irish Village 
both in Garhoud and Riverland, The Century Village, Dubai 
Duty Free Tennis Stadium and The Jumeirah Creekside Hotel. 
To date, Dubai Duty Free has received more than 600 industry 
awards including the Frontier Awards for ‘Airport Retailer of 
the Year in Single Location’, which was won in 2017 by the 
operation for the eighth time. A long-time supporter of major 
sporting events that help to promote Dubai as a leading 
destination, Dubai Duty Free is proud to be the title sponsor of 
the Dubai Duty Free Irish Open.


